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Periodic Review Report — National Grid Dewey/Kensington Service Center (Site #915144)

Reporting Period — November 01, 2015 to November 01, 2016

1. Introduction

A. Brief Site Summary —
The National Grid Dewey/Kensington Service Center Site (#915144) is located in
Buffalo, New York. National Grid owns the property and services its customers from the
active facility. Service trucks, equipment, and materials are stored and maintained on-
site. A mechanic’s shop, several administrative buildings, an above ground fuel island,
and an employee parking lot are currently located on-site and are part of the service
center.

Prior to 1992, the service center also served as a hazardous waste management facility
permitted by the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC)
(Part 373 Permit No. 9-1402-00397/00001-0). National Grid stored spent electrical
transformers containing polychlorinated biphenyl- (PCB-) laden oil, various solid wastes,
and bulk waste oils on-site. Some liquid wastes were stored within underground storage
tanks (USTs). The hazardous waste management facility was closed in December 1992,
in accordance with a NYSDEC-approved closure plan.

During excavation activities in the mid 1990s, it was discovered that soil and
groundwater were contaminated near a UST identified as Solid Waste Management Unit
(SWMU) #7. Multiple USTs were subsequently removed, and an investigation including
the advancement of soil borings and the installation of groundwater monitoring wells was
completed. A remedial action was completed in 2002 and a long-term groundwater
monitoring program was implemented.

On October 3, 2011, National Grid received official notification that the site was deleted
from the New York State Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites (letter
from Ms. Kelly Lewandowski, NYSDEC Chief Site Control Section, to Mr. Chuck
Willard, NG SIR Director).

B. Remedial Program Effectiveness — During the reporting period (November 01, 2015, to
November 01, 2016), the long-term remedial objectives were met for the site.

C. Remedial Program Compliance - The major elements within the Institutional
Control/Engineering Control(s) (IC/EC) Plan are in compliance. Refer to Attachment 3
for the Annual Monitoring Report for annual groundwater sampling events.
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Periodic Review Report — National Grid Dewey/Kensington Service Center (Site #915144)

Reporting Period — November 01, 2015 to November 01, 2016

D. Remedial Program Recommendations - It is recommended that no changes be made to
the IC/EC Plan. It is recommended that the Project Review Report (PRR) submittal
frequency (annual) remain the same. The next PRR submittal deadline would be
December 1, 2017.

II. Site Overview
A. Site Location and Boundaries —

The Dewey/Kensington Service Center is an active National Grid facility, encompasses
approximately 23 acres, and is generally located within the center of Buffalo, New York
in a predominantly residential area. To the west are Delaware Park, Canisius College,
and Forest Lawn Cemetery; to the east are Fillmore Junior High School and the Erie
County Medical Center; immediately to the west are the St. Mary School and Sisters of
Charity Hospital; and to the south is a four lane expressway.

The site is bordered to south by Kensington Avenue and to the north by Dewey Avenue.
The New York Central Railroad tracks boarder the site to the east. The expressway runs
along the western side of the site.

B. Regulatory History and Remedy Features -

In September 1992, excavation activities at the facility, in the vicinity of Building #13,
revealed petroleum-impacted gravel and a broken vent line connected to an underground
waste oil tank. The former waste oil tank was removed and four groundwater monitoring
wells (ESI-1, ESI-2, ESI-3, and ESI-4) were installed in the vicinity of the former tank to
supplement an existing monitoring well (MW-1) and to facilitate periodic groundwater
monitoring in this area.

In February 1994, National Grid agreed to conduct a focused Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) Facility Assessment- (RFA-) type soil and groundwater
investigation, and a Focused Risk Assessment/ Corrective Measures Study (FRA/CMS)
to address the concerns identified by the RFA.

During Fall 1994, National Grid conducted soil and groundwater investigation activities
in accordance with the NYSDEC-approved Soil and Groundwater Investigation Work
Plan (1994). These investigations showed the presence of several volatile organic
compounds (VOCs) and polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) in groundwater at
concentrations above NYSDEC Division of Water Technical and Operational Guidance
Series (TOGS) 1.1.1 — Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values
(NYSDEC, 1998, amended 2000). Based on these results, NYSDEC requested
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Periodic Review Report — National Grid Dewey/Kensington Service Center (Site #915144)

Reporting Period — November 01, 2015 to November 01, 2016

II1.

implementation of the quarterly groundwater monitoring program proposed in the SWMU
#7 Soil/Groundwater Investigation Report (1994).

The SWMU #7 Focused Risk Assessment and Corrective Measures Study Report
(FRA/CMS Report) (1995, revised 1996) concluded that the limited action alternative
(i.e., implementing a groundwater monitoring program) would adequately meet the
corrective measure objective of mitigating the offsite migration of impacted groundwater.
Following the initial submittal of the FRA/CMS Report, a Groundwater Sampling and
Analysis Plan (SAP) (1996) was submitted to NYSDEC in May 1996. The May 1996
SAP was then revised based upon NYSDEC comments, and the revised SAP for the
groundwater monitoring program was presented in the revised FRA/CMS Report dated
June 1996.

In November 1997, National Grid entered into a Consent Order with NYSDEC to guide
future site monitoring and to establish a framework for implementing additional site
investigation or remediation. As mandated in the Consent Order, semiannual (spring and
fall) groundwater monitoring events are conducted at SWMU #7 monitoring wells. The
list of wells sampled during each groundwater monitoring event has been modified
through time in response to NYSDEC requirements and the results of
investigation/evaluation activities, as agreed to by NYSDEC.

The Consent Order specifies that a contingency plan must be implemented to evaluate
additional remedial activities if analytical results from monitoring wells located at the
property boundary indicate an exceedance of NYSDEC groundwater quality standards
presented in TOGS 1.1.1 for two consecutive monitoring events. The monitoring wells
designated as property boundary wells have changed, as new monitoring wells have been
installed as part of the contingency plan implementation. For example, monitoring wells
MW-7 and MW-9 were designated as property boundary wells in the Consent Order. In
1999, the property boundary wells included monitoring wells MW-6, MW-7, MW-11,
MW-12, and MW-14. The current property boundary well arrangement includes
monitoring wells MW-6, MW-11, MW-12, MW-20, MW-21, and MW-24 (installed
spring 2002).

Evaluate Remedy Performance, Effectiveness, and Protectiveness

. Evaluation of Remedy Performance - The wells are part of the remedy performance.

However, there is no current requirement for a site inspection of the existing facility
buildings, fences, or fuel tanks. Based on the well inspections and analytical data, the
remedy performance has been effective in protecting facility workers and the public.

National Grid Page 3



Periodic Review Report — National Grid Dewey/Kensington Service Center (Site #915144)

Reporting Period — November 01, 2015 to November 01, 2016

IV.  IC/EC Plan Compliance Report
A. IC/EC Requirements and Compliance
1. IC/EC Controls
The ICs/ECs included:

e Semi-annual groundwater monitoring well inspections of the
following wells: MW-1, MW-2, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, MW-9,
MW-10, MW-11, MW-12, MW-13, MW-15, MW-16, MW-17, MW-
19, MW-20, MW-21, MW-24, MW-25, and ESI-1.

e Semi-annual groundwater monitoring well sampling and analysis of
the following wells: MW-1, MW-6, MW-9, MW-11, MW-12, MW-
20, MW-21, MW-24.

2. IC/EC Goals - Each goal is being met and/or working effectively.

3. IC/EC Corrective Measures — No deficiencies were noted during the quarterly
inspections.
4. IC/EC Conclusions/Recommendations — The program is in compliance and

there are no recommendations at this time.
B. IC/EC Certification — Refer to PRR Form - Attachment 2 for the certification.

V. Monitering Plan Compliance Report — The Annual Monitoring Report is enclosed as
Attachment 3.

V1.  Operation & Maintenance (O&M) Plan Compliance Report - Not Applicable
VII. Overall PRR Conclusions and Recommendations

A. Compliance with Site Management Plan (SMP)

1. Requirements - All IC/EC Plan requirements were met during this reporting
period.
2. Exposure Pathways — There are no new completed exposure pathways resulting

in unacceptable risk.

3. Proposed Plans and Schedule to Meet Compliance — No plan proposed.

__________________________ ___________ _______ _____________ |
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Periodic Review Report — National Grid Dewey/Kensington Service Center (Site #915144)

Reporting Period — November 01, 2015 to November 01, 2016

B. Performance and Effectiveness of the Remedy — The remedy as described by the
Record of Decision and executed by National Grid has been effective in meeting the
program goals.

C. Future PRR Submittals — The frequency of PRR Submittals should remain annual.
Therefore, the next PRR submittal deadline will be December 1, 2017.

VHI. Additional Guidance - Not Needed

“
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Site Management Periodic Review Report Notice
Institutional and Engineering Controls Certification Form

Enclosure 2
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION : f YORK

ATE

Site Detalls Box 1
Site No. 915144

Site Name Niagara Mohawk Dewey Ave. Service Sta.

Site Address: 144 Kensington Avenue Zip Code: 14214
City/Town: Buffalo

County; Erie

Site Acreage:

Reporting Period: November 01, 2015 to November 01, 2016

YES NO
1. 1s the information above comrect? ) 0
If NO, include handwritten above or on & separate sheet.
2. Has some or ail of the site properly been sold, subdivided, merged, or undergone a
fax map amendment during this Reporting Period? n} B
3. Has there been any change of use at the site during this Reporting Period
{see BNYCRR 375-1.11(d))? a &
4, Have any federal, stale, and/or local permits (e.g., building, discharge) been issued
for or al the property during this Reporting Perlod? O ®
If you answered YES to questions 2 thru 4, Include documentation or evidence
that documentation has been previously submifted with this certification form.
5, s the site currently undergoing development? O &
Box 2
YES NO
6. Is the current site ues consistent with the use(s) lisied below? ® ]
Commercial and Industrial
7. Are all ICS/ECs in place and funclioning as designed? ] ]

IF THE ANSWER TO EITHER QUESTION 6 OR 7 1S NO, sign and date below and
DO NOT COMPLETE THE REST OF THIS FORM. Otherwise continuse,

A Corractive Measures Work Plan must be submitted along with this form to address these issues.

Signature of Owner, Remedial Party of Designated Representative Date




SITE NO. 915144

Description of Institutional Controls

Parcel Owner
89.16-1.2 National Grid
89.16-1-6 National Grid

institutional Control
Monitoring Plan

O&M Plan

Monitoring Plan
O&M Plan

Box 3

Description of Engineering Controls

None Required

Not Applicable/No EC's

Box 4




1.

2.

Box 5

Periodic Review Report (PRR) Certification Statements
| certify by checking "YES" below that:

a) the Periodic Review report and all attachments were prepared under the direction of, and
reviewed by, the party making the certification;

b) to the best of my knowiedge and belief, the work and conclusions described in this certification
are in accordance with the requirements of the site remediat program, and generally accepled
engineering practices; and the information presenied is accurate and compete.

YES NO

K 0O

i this site has an IC/EC Plan (or equivalent as required in the Decision Document), for each Institutional
or Engineering control listed in Boxes 3 and/or 4, | certify by checking "YES" below that all of the
following statements are true:

(®) the Institutional Control and/or Engineering Control(s) employed at this site is unchanged since
the date that the Control was put in-place, or was last approved by the Department;

{b) nothing has occurred that would impair the ability of such Control, to protect public health and
the environment; :

{c} access to the site will continue to be provided to the Department, to evaluate the remedy,
including access to evaluate the continued maintenance of this Control;

(d) nothing has occurred that would conslitute a violation or failure to comply with the Site
Management Plan for this Control; and

{e) if a financial assurance mechanism is required by the oversight document for the site, the
mechanism remains valid and sufficient for its intended purpose established in the document.

YES NO
® 3

{F THE ANSWER TO QUESTION 2 IS NO, sign and date below and
DO NOT COMPLETE THE REST OF THIS FORM, Otherwise continue.

A Corrective Measures Work Plan must be submitted along with this form to address these issues.

Signature of Owner, Remedial Party or Designated Representative Date




IC CERTIFICATIONS

SITE NO. 915144
Box &

SITE OWNER OR DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE
| certify that all information and statements in Boxes 1,2, and 3 are true. | understand thet a false
statement made herein is punishable as a Class *A” misdemeanor, pursuant to Section 210.45 of the
Penal Law.

| Mark A, Boorady at 5 Technology Place, Suite 4, East Syracuse, NY 13057
print name print business address
am eertifying as Owner's Representative from National Grid (Owner or Remedial Party)

iis Section of this form.

for the Site name f the Site D

November 21, 2016

Signature of Owner, Remedial Pa@or Designated Representative Date
Rendering Cerlification

NO ALTERATION PERMITTED HEREON EXCEPT AS
PROVIDED UNDER ARTICLE 145 SECTION 7209
SUBDIVISION 2 OF THE NEW YORK STATE
EDUCATION LAW.




n at i O n a | g ri d Steven P. Stucker, C.P.G.

Lead Environmental Engineer

November 28, 2016

Mr. David Szymanski

Division of Solid and Hazardous Waste
NYSDEC, Region 9

270 Michigan Avenue

Buffalo, NY 14203-2999

Re:  National Grid Dewey/Kensington Service Center (Site #915144)
2016 Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report

Dear David:

Enclosed for your review is the Annual groundwater Monitoring Report for the National Grid
Dewey/Kensington Service Center Site (Site No. 915144).

The Annual Groundwater Report includes the following from the period November 1, 2015- November 1,
2016:
e Figures: Site Location Map, Site Map, and Groundwater Monitoring Map

e Tables: Groundwater Elevations and Groundwater Analytical Results — Total PCBs
e Appendices: Groundwater Monitoring Field Data and Groundwater Monitoring Laboratory Data

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 315.428.5652.

Sincerely,

/%

for SPS

Steven P. Stucker, C.P.G.
Lead Environmental Engineer

cc: Kelly Lewandowski - NYSDEC
Lisa Montesano — NG
Devin T. Shay- Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc.

300 Erie Boulevard West, C-1
T: 315-428-5652 W F:315-428-3549 MW steven.stucker@us.ngrid.com ™  www.nationalgrid.com
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Section 1

Introduction

1.1 Introduction

This annual report presents the results of the groundwater sampling and analysis activities conducted
by CDM Smith and Groundwater and Environmental Services, Inc. (GES) at the National Grid,
Dewey/Kensington Service Center in Buffalo, New York (the site). These activities were completed as
part of ongoing investigations of a former underground storage tank (UST), identified as Solid Waste
Management Unit (SWMU) #7. The April 2016 and October 2016 groundwater monitoring events
were conducted in conformance with the Order on Consent (Consent Order) Index Number R9-4407-
96-09, dated November 19, 1997, between National Grid and the New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) to monitor the potential migration of impacted groundwater
associated with SWMU #7. As further discussed in Section 1.3, the SWMU #7 groundwater monitoring
program was modified as identified in NYSDEC’s July 22, 2003 letter, which presents comments on the
2002 Soil Investigation and Spring/Fall 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report.

1.2 Background and Site Investigation History

The Dewey/Kensington Service Center is an active facility located at 144 Kensington Avenue between
Dewey and Kensington Avenues in Buffalo, New York (Figure 1-1). The service center previously
included a hazardous waste management facility permitted by NYSDEC (Part 373 Permit No. 9-1402-
00397/00001-0). The hazardous waste management facility was closed in December 1992 in
accordance with a NYSDEC-approved closure plan.

In September 1992, excavation activities at the facility in the vicinity of Building #13 revealed
petroleum-impacted gravel and a broken vent line connected to an underground waste oil tank. The
waste oil tank was subsequently removed, and four groundwater monitoring wells (ESI-1, ESI-2, ESI-3,
and ESI-4) were installed in the vicinity of the former tank to supplement an existing monitoring well
(MW-1) and to facilitate periodic groundwater monitoring in this area. Figure 1-2 illustrates relevant
site features and the locations of soil borings and monitoring wells.

In February 1994, National Grid agreed to conduct a focused Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) Facility Assessment- (RFA-) type soil and groundwater investigation, and a Focused Risk
Assessment/ Corrective Measures Study (FRA/CMS) to address the concerns identified by the RFA.

During Fall 1994, National Grid conducted soil and groundwater investigation activities in accordance
with the NYSDEC-approved Soil and Groundwater Investigation Work Plan (1994). These
investigations showed the presence of several volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and polychlorinated
biphenyls (PCBs) in groundwater at concentrations above NYSDEC Division of Water Technical and
Operational Guidance Series (TOGS) 1.1.1 - Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values
(NYSDEC, 1998, amended 2000). Based on these results, NYSDEC requested implementation of the
quarterly groundwater monitoring program proposed in the SWMU #7 Soil/Groundwater Investigation
Report (1994).

The SWMU #7 Focused Risk Assessment and Corrective Measures Study Report (FRA/CMS Report)
(1995, revised 1996) concluded that the limited action alternative (i.e.,, implementing a groundwater
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Section 1 e Introduction

monitoring program) would adequately meet the corrective measure objective of mitigating the offsite
migration of impacted groundwater. Following the initial submittal of the FRA/CMS Report, a
Groundwater Sampling and Analysis Plan (SAP) (1996) was submitted to NYSDEC in May 1996. The
May 1996 SAP was then revised based upon NYSDEC comments, and the revised SAP for the
groundwater monitoring program was presented in the revised FRA/CMS Report dated June 1996.

In November 1997, National Grid entered into a Consent Order with NYSDEC to guide future site
monitoring and to establish a framework for implementing additional site investigation or
remediation. As mandated in the Consent Order, semi-annual (spring and fall) groundwater
monitoring events are conducted at SWMU #7 monitoring wells. The list of wells sampled during each
groundwater monitoring event has been modified through time in response to NYSDEC requirements
and the results of investigation/evaluation activities, as agreed to by NYSDEC.

The Consent Order specifies that a contingency plan must be implemented to evaluate additional
remedial activities if analytical results from monitoring wells located at the property boundary
indicate an exceedance of NYSDEC groundwater quality standards presented in TOGS 1.1.1 for two
consecutive monitoring events. The monitoring wells designated as property boundary wells have
changed, as new monitoring wells have been installed as part of the contingency plan implementation.
For example, monitoring wells MW-7 and MW-9 were designated as property boundary wells in the
Consent Order. In 1999, the property boundary wells included monitoring wells MW-6, MW-7, MW-
11, MW-12, and MW-14. The current property boundary well arrangement includes monitoring wells
MW-6, MW-11, MW-12, MW-20, MW-21, and MW-24 (installed spring 2002). Refer to Figure 1-2 for
well locations. Monitoring well construction details are summarized in Table 1-1.

The table below summarizes instances when groundwater samples from two consecutive
groundwater sampling events exhibited the presence of constituents in groundwater above TOGS
standards and guidance values in the property boundary wells. The table also presents the
corresponding NYSDEC-approved contingency plan activities that were conducted in response to such
instances.

Consecutive Sampling Events with Corresponding Contingency Plan Activity
Property Boundary Well TOGS Standards
and Guidance Value Exceedances

Fall 1997 and Spring 1998: PCBs in Conducted MW-9 supplemental investigation, including

groundwater samples collected from installing additional monitoring wells MW-13, MW-14, and MW-

monitoring well MW-9. 15 in October 1998.

Spring 1999 and Fall 1999: PCBs in Conducted supplemental site investigation, including research of

groundwater samples collected from site history and installing additional monitoring wells MW-16,

monitoring wells MW-9 and MW-14. MW-17, MW-18, MW-19, MW-20, and MW-21 in August and
September 2000.

Fall 2000 and Spring 2001: PCBs in Conducted 2002 soil investigation, including advancing soil

groundwater samples collected from borings (SB-101, MW-22, SB-102, SB-103, SB-104, SB-105, SB-

monitoring wells MW-9 and MW-14. 106, MW-23, and SB-107), installing monitoring wells (MW-22,

MW-23, and MW-24) and sampling and fingerprint analysis of
light non-aqueous phase liquid (LNAPL) in monitoring well ESI-1.

1-2
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On October 3, 2011, National Grid received official notification that the site was deleted from the New
York State Registry of Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites (letter from Ms. Kelly Lewandowski,
NYSDEC Chief Site Control Section, to Mr. Chuck Willard, NG SIR Director).

1.3 Modifications to the Groundwater Monitoring Program

In the 2002 Investigation Report, modifications to the SWMU #7 groundwater monitoring program
were recommended. The recommendations were based on the results of the 2002 soil investigation,
the 2002 groundwater monitoring events, a review of previous soil and groundwater results, and
LNAPL fingerprinting. NYSDEC approved the recommendations presented in the 2002 Report (with
select modifications) in a July 22, 2003 letter to National Grid. The recommendations, inclusive of
NYSDEC’s modifications, were as follows:

Discontinue VOC analysis except at monitoring wells ESI-1 and MW-16. LNAPL (if present) in
monitoring well ESI-1 will be removed. If LNAPL is not present for three consecutive
monitoring events in monitoring well ESI-1, groundwater will be sampled and analyzed for
VOCs annually. To monitor the conditions downgradient of monitoring well ESI-1, groundwater
from monitoring well MW-16 will be sampled and analyzed for VOCs annually. If VOCs are
detected in groundwater at MW-16, additional VOC analysis will be required from monitoring
wells located downgradient of MW-16.

Discontinue lead analysis for all monitoring wells.

Continue PCB analysis at select monitoring wells (i.e., the property boundary wells, MW-1, and
MW-9).

Discontinue data validation (for all groundwater samples collected) for every groundwater
monitoring event.

Continue to sample and measure groundwater levels from the monitoring wells, as summarized
in Section 3 - Schedule.

Per NYSDEC’s July 27, 2011 letter to National Grid, semi-annual groundwater sampling events will
continue. However, both monitoring events will be documented in a single annual report to be
submitted in the fall of each year.




Section 2

Groundwater Monitoring Activities

2.1 Groundwater Well Gauging

For the April 19-20, 2016 and October 19-20, 2016 events, static groundwater levels (presented in
Table 1-1) were measured prior to groundwater sample collection to evaluate groundwater flow
patterns. Groundwater levels were obtained from 18 of the groundwater monitoring wells associated
with SWMU #7 (MW-1, MW-2, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, MW-9, MW-10, MW-11, MW-12, MW-13, MW-15,
MW-16, MW-17, MW-19, MW-20, MW-21, MW-24, and ESI-1). During the October 2016 well gauging
event, data was not collected at MW-2 due to staged construction materials on top of the well.

The groundwater flow direction is generally toward the south. Refer to Figure 2-1 for the general
groundwater flow direction.

2.2 Groundwater Analytical Results

For the April 2016 and October 2016 events, groundwater samples were analyzed for PCBs. In
addition, field measurements of pH, temperature, conductivity, dissolved oxygen, turbidity, and
oxidation-reduction potential were obtained prior to sample collection. The groundwater monitoring
field data is included in Appendix A.

Eight monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-6, MW-9, MW-11, MW-12, MW-20, MW-21, and MW-24) were
sampled and analyzed for PCBs during the April 2016 and October 2016 events. Analytical results
were compared to the New York State ambient water quality standards and guidance values and
groundwater effluent limitations presented in TOGS 1.1.1 (0.09 parts per billion for total PCBs).

For the April 2016 sampling event, PCBs were detected in two of the eight groundwater samples
collected from site groundwater monitoring wells (3.2 parts per billion [ppb] in the sample collected
from MW-1, and 11 ppb in the sample collected from MW-9). For the October 2016 sampling event,
PCBs were detected in one of the eight groundwater samples collected from site wells (37.4 ppb in the
groundwater sample collected from MW-9).

Total PCB results from the groundwater monitoring events are presented in Table 2-1. Appendix B
presents the laboratory analytical reports.

2.3 LNAPL Observation

Prior to groundwater purging and sample collection activities, each monitoring well was gauged with
an oil/water interface probe to measure the presence or absence of LNAPL. LNAPL was not observed
at any of the monitoring wells during the April 2016 or October 2016 events.

2.4 Other Operations Maintenance and Monitoring Activities

During each semi-annual groundwater sampling event, the sorbent boom was checked at monitoring
well ESI-1.

~—=e
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Section 3

Schedule

3.1 Schedule

Based on the results of the groundwater monitoring program and the recommendations presented in
the 2002 Investigation Report (subsequently modified by the NYSDEC'’s July 22, 2003 response letter);
the modified groundwater monitoring program, consisting of semi-annual (spring and fall)
groundwater monitoring events, will be continued. The scope of the monitoring program is
summarized in the following table.

Monitoring Wells for Continued Monitoring Wells for

Groundwater Sampling Groundwater Level
Measurement Only

ESI-1 (VOC analysis)* MW-2

MW-1 (PCB analysis) *** MW-5

MW-6 (PCB analysis) *** MW-17

MW-9 (PCB analysis) *** MW-10

MW-11 (PCB analysis) *** MW-13

MW-12 (PCB analysis) *** MW-15

MW-20 (PCB analysis) *** MW-17

MW-21 (PCB analysis) *** MW-19

MW-24 (PCB analysis) ***

Notes:

One groundwater sample will be collected from monitoring well ESI-1 only if LNAPL is not present for three
consecutive sampling events.

ok Monitoring well will be sampled twice a year.

The next semi-annual groundwater monitoring event is scheduled for April 2017. The NYSDEC
Project Manager will be notified at least one week in advance of the event. Reporting will be annual
(submitted after the fall event) as part of the Periodic Review Report.



Section 4

Conclusions and Recommendations

4.1 Conclusions

Eight monitoring wells were sampled and analyzed for PCBs during the April 2016 and October 2016
events (MW-1, MW-6, MW-9, MW-11, MW-12, MW-20, MW-21, and MW-24). For the April 2016
sampling event, PCBs were detected in groundwater samples collected from two of the eight site
groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 and MW-9). For the October 2016 sampling event, PCBs were
detected in groundwater samples collected from one of the eight site groundwater monitoring wells
(MW-9).

4.2 Recommendations

At this time, no changes to the semi-annual site sampling plan are proposed.

4-1
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Table 1-1: Groundwater Elevations

National Grid

Dewey Avenue Service Center
Buffalo, New York

:

TOC = Top of Well Casing

AMSL = Above Mean Sea Level

DTW = Depth to Water
BTOC = Below Top of Casing
Light non-aqueous phase liquid (LNAPL) observed

in well ESI-1 only. Numbers in parentheses

present depths and elevations to LNAPL.
* = MW-2 is typically inaccessible due to
- = Depth is unknown

GROUNDWATER & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
National Grid Dewey Ave Service Center, Buffalo New York

11/11/2016

TOC Depth to Well April 2011 Apri! 2011 . October Octob.er 201.1 . Apri! 2012 . October 2012
weio | Elevaion | Botom | orw | FlEmonene | poomy | Folstonere | A zaom | fotstonare | oy
(ft AMSL) (ft BTOC) (ft BTOC) (ft AMSL) ' (ft BTOC) (ft AMSL) ' (ft AMSL) ' (ft BTOC)
MW-1 650.76 29.90 2.85 647.91 3.07 647.69 3.41 647.35 3.30
MW-2 650.55 44.17 * * 15.26 635.29 12.75 637.80 12.20
MW-5 651.65 21.40 10.68 640.97 11.55 640.10 11.72 639.93 11.25
MW-6 650.25 21.05 6.90 643.35 10.20 640.05 10.10 640.15 9.90
MW-7 650.02 21.30 9.46 640.56 11.56 638.46 11.69 638.33 10.88
MW-9 648.95 22.05 9.70 639.25 10.76 638.19 11.02 637.93 10.58
MW-10 649.46 24.25 9.48 639.98 10.39 639.07 10.88 638.58 10.76
MW-11 647.11 20.22 7.80 639.31 8.76 638.35 8.98 638.13 8.14
MW-12 646.90 19.55 7.60 639.30 8.42 638.48 8.50 638.40 8.24
MW-13 650.05 26.25 10.66 639.39 11.65 638.40 11.95 638.10 11.50
MW-15 651.88 23.80 11.58 640.30 12.81 639.07 13.35 638.53 12.47
MW-16 651.72 20.36 6.45 645.27 5.40 646.32 6.65 645.07 6.50
MW-17 651.76 20.60 11.57 640.19 11.86 639.90 12.80 638.96 12.37
MW-19 651.69 24.00 11.08 640.61 12.82 638.87 13.27 638.42 12.63
MW-20 646.76 22.60 7.55 639.21 8.48 638.28 8.73 638.03 8.82
MW-21 646.70 21.85 7.65 639.05 8.35 638.35 8.80 637.90 8.34
MW-24 647.01 24.25 7.60 639.41 8.53 638.48 8.80 638.21 8.40
ESI-1 651.66 21.50 3.68 647.98 3.94 647.72 4.18 647.48 4.40
Notes:

1of3



Table 1-1: Groundwater Elevations
National Grid

Dewey Avenue Service Center

Buffalo, New York

:

TOC = Top of Well Casing

AMSL = Above Mean Sea Level

DTW = Depth to Water

BTOC = Below Top of Casing

Light non-aqueous phase liquid (LNAPL) observed
in well ESI-1 only. Numbers in parentheses
present depths and elevations to LNAPL.

* = MW-2 is typically inaccessible due to staged

- = Depth is unknown

GROUNDWATER & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
National Grid Dewey Ave Service Center, Buffalo New York

11/11/2016

Octob.er 201.2 April 2013 Apri! 2013 . October 2013 Octob'er 2013 April 2014 Apri! 2014 . October 2014 Octob.er 2014
well ID Potentiometric DTW Potentiometric DTW Potentiometric DTW Potentiometric DTW Potentiometric
Surface Elev. (ft BTOC) Surface Elev. (ft BTOC) Surface Elev. (ft BTOC) Surface Elev. (ft BTOC) Surface Elev.
(ft AMSL) (ft AMSL) (ft AMSL) (ft AMSL) (ft AMSL)
MW-1 647.46 3.02 647.74 3.23 647.53 3.02 647.74 3.82 646.94
MW-2 638.35 11.62 638.93 11.42 639.13 11.30 639.25 15.40 635.15
MW-5 640.40 10.89 640.76 11.58 640.07 9.62 642.03 12.53 639.12
MW-6 640.35 7.58 642.67 8.25 642.00 7.95 642.30 11.15 639.10
MW-7 639.14 10.31 639.71 11.30 638.72 9.58 640.44 11.98 638.04
MW-9 638.37 10.07 638.88 10.00 638.95 9.75 639.20 11.16 637.79
MW-10 638.70 9.57 639.89 10.51 638.95 10.08 639.38 Not Gauged Not Gauged
MW-11 638.97 8.12 638.99 8.25 638.86 7.95 639.16 8.80 638.31
MW-12 638.66 7.91 638.99 8.04 638.86 7.73 639.17 8.90 638.00
MW-13 638.55 11.05 639.00 11.31 638.74 10.86 639.19 12.17 637.88
MW-15 639.41 12.21 639.67 12.22 639.66 12.08 639.80 13.62 638.26
MW-16 645.22 5.75 645.97 4.82 646.90 5.55 646.17 6.06 645.66
MW-17 639.39 11.75 640.01 12.45 639.31 11.23 640.53 12.19 639.57
MW-19 639.06 12.26 639.43 12.52 639.17 12.50 639.19 13.56 638.13
MW-20 637.94 7.80 638.96 8.20 638.56 7.80 638.96 9.00 637.76
MW-21 638.36 7.80 638.90 8.20 638.50 7.80 638.90 8.72 637.98
MW-24 638.61 7.90 639.11 8.30 638.71 7.92 639.09 9.13 637.88
ESI-1 647.26 4.00 647.66 4.20 647.46 3.80 647.86 4.60 647.06
Notes:

20f3



Table 1-1: Groundwater Elevations

National Grid

Dewey Avenue Service Center
Buffalo, New York

3

April 2015 Apri! 2015 _ October 2015 Octob'er 201_5 _ Apri! 2016 _ October Octob'er 201§

well ID DTW Potentiometric DTW Potentiometric | April 2016 DTW | Potentiometric 2016 DTW Potentiometric

(ft BTOC) Surface Elev. (ft BTOC) Surface Elev. (ft BTOC) Surface Elev. (ft (ft BTOC) Surface Elev.

(ft AMSL) (ft AMSL) AMSL) (ft AMSL)
MW-1 2.90 647.86 2.98 647.78 2.82 647.94 3.52 647.24
MW-2 14.60 635.95 13.00 637.55 12.54 638.01 Not Gauged |  Not Gauged
MW-5 9.81 641.84 12.92 638.73 10.60 641.05 13.75 637.90
MW-6 8.46 641.79 10.30 639.95 8.85 641.40 10.21 640.04
MW-7 10.30 639.72 11.82 638.20 10.51 639.51 11.60 638.42
MW-9 10.26 638.69 10.70 638.25 10.45 638.50 10.84 638.11
MW-10 10.05 639.41 10.80 638.66 9.92 639.54 10.36 639.10
MW-11 8.23 638.88 8.55 638.56 8.30 638.81 8.71 638.40
MW-12 8.00 638.90 8.41 638.49 8.24 638.66 8.64 638.26
MW-13 11.75 638.30 11.76 638.29 11.46 638.59 11.82 638.23
MW-15 12.50 639.38 13.00 638.88 12.88 639.00 12.95 638.93
MW-16 5.75 645.97 5.25 646.47 6.00 645.72 5.52 646.20
MW-17 10.87 640.89 13.08 638.68 13.05 638.71 12.50 639.26
MW-19 12.49 639.20 13.03 638.66 12.83 638.86 13.00 638.69
MW-20 8.12 638.64 8.22 638.54 8.40 638.36 8.65 638.11
MW-21 8.14 638.56 8.86 637.84 8.28 638.42 8.61 638.09
MW-24 8.22 638.79 8.80 638.21 8.52 638.49 8.80 638.21
ESI-1 3.66 648.00 3.80 647.86 3.55 648.11 4.20 647.46
Notes:

TOC = Top of Well Casing

AMSL = Above Mean Sea Level

DTW = Depth to Water

BTOC = Below Top of Casing

Light non-aqueous phase liquid (LNAPL) observed
in well ESI-1 only. Numbers in parentheses
present depths and elevations to LNAPL.

* = MW-2 is typically inaccessible due to staged
- = Depth is unknown

GROUNDWATER & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
National Grid Dewey Ave Service Center, Buffalo New York

11/11/2016
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Table 2-1: Groundwater Analytical Results - Total PCBs (units in ppb or ug/L) m
National Grid -
Dewey Avenue Service Center ‘ I = ,. ‘

Buffalo, New York

Well ID

Date NYSDEC Value @ MW-1 MW-6 MW-9 MW-11 | MW-12 | MW-20 | MW-21 | MW-24
October 2016 0.09 ND ND 37.4 ND ND ND ND ND
April 2016 0.09 3.2 ND 11 ND ND ND ND ND
October 2015 0.09 9.10 ND 26 ND ND 0.053 ND ND
April 2015 0.09 0.8 ND 6.9 ND ND ND ND ND
October 2014 0.09 0.22 ND 43 ND ND ND ND ND
April 2014 0.09 2.8 ND 9.4 ND ND ND ND ND
October 2013 0.09 0.15 ND 16.0 0.10 ND ND ND ND
April 2013 0.09 5.7 ND 24.0 ND ND ND ND ND

October 2012 0.09 45 0.16 11.0 ND ND ND ND 0.051
April 2012 0.09 1.4 ND 29.0 ND ND ND ND ND
October 2011 0.09 4.9 ND 8.7 ND ND ND ND ND
April 2011 0.09 7.0 ND 28.0 ND ND ND ND ND
October 2010 0.09 4.1 ND 24.0 ND ND ND ND ND
April 2010 0.09 4.6 ND 19.0 ND ND ND ND ND
October 2009 0.09 1.4 QSU ND 15 QSU, D08| ND ND ND ND ND
April 2009 0.09 4.8 1.1 ND ND ND ND ND ND
October 2008 0.09 0.44 ND 13 0.44 ND ND ND ND
April 2008 0.09 0.54 ND 45 ND 0.01 ND ND ND
October 2007 0.09 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
April 2007 0.09 1.2 ND 9.9 ND ND ND ND ND
November 2006 0.09 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
June 2006 0.09 15 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
November 2005 0.09 1.2 ND 17 ND ND ND ND ND
April 2005 0.09 1 ND 9.5 ND ND ND ND ND
November 2004 0.09 1.7 P ND 15 ND ND ND ND ND
March 2004 0.09 0.87 P ND 323P ND ND ND ND ND
October 2003 0.09 1.6 ND 40.3 PJ ND ND ND ND ND
December 2002 0.09 1.2 ND 16 ND ND ND ND ND
June 2002 0.09 3.2 ND 20J ND ND ND ND ND
October 2001 0.09 3.0J ND 29 JN ND ND ND ND NS
April 2001 0.09 3.4 NS 6.3 ND ND ND ND NS
December 2000 0.09 2.9JN NS 21 JN ND ND ND ND NS
June 2000 0.09 2.9 NS 10 J ND ND NS NS NS
December 1999 0.09 3.0J NS 21J ND ND NS NS NS
July 1999 0.09 5.9 JN NS 44 N ND ND NS NS NS
November 1998 0.09 3.6 NS ND ND ND NS NS NS
May 1998 0.09 1.2 NS 6.7 NS NS NS NS NS

Notes:

(1) NYSDEC Division of Water Technical and Operational Guidance Series (TOGS 1.1.1) "Ambient Water Quality
Standards and Guidance Values and Ground Water Effluent Limitations," April 2000, Class GA Ground Water
Standards and Guidance Values.

Laboratory Qualifier Notes:

J = Analyte was positively identified; however, the associated numerical value is an estimated concentration only.

JN = The analysis indicates the presence of a compound for which there is presumptive evidence to make a tentative identification. The
associated numerical value is an estimated concentration only.

P = Greater than 25% difference for detected concentration between two GC columns.

QSU = Sulfur (EPA 3660) clean-up performed on extract.

D08 = Dilution required due to high concentration of target analyte(s).

ND = Not Detected above detection limit.

NS = Not Sampled.

Units in parts per billion (ppb) or micrograms per liter (ug/L).
Bolded numbers indicate Guidance Value Exceedences

GROUNDWATER & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.
National Grid Dewey Ave Service Center, Buffalo New York
11/11/2016 Page 1 of 1



Appendix A

Groundwater Monitoring Field Data




National Grid

Dewey Avenue Service Center

144 Kensington Avenue
Buffaio, New York

Spring Semi-Annual Event
April 19-20, 2016

Well ID. Sample? || Well Size DTP DTW DTB Comments
ESI-1 VOC's Fall only 4" trace on boom 3.55 21.50 changed sorbant boom.
MW-1 yes 4" 2.82 29.90
Mw-2 no 4" 12.54 4417
MW-5 no 2" 10.60 21.40
MW-6 yes 2" 8.85 21.05 MS/MSD
Mw-7 no 2" 10.51 21.30
MwW.-9 yes 2" 10.45 22.05

MW-10 no 2" 9.92 24.25
MW-11 yes 2" 8.30 20.22
MW-12 yes 2" 8.24 19.55 Puplicate Sample
MW-13 no 2" 11.46 26.25
MW-15 no 2" 12.88 23.80
MW-16 VOC's Fall only 2" trace on probe 6.00 20.36
MW-17 no 2" 13.05 20.60
MW-19 no 2" 12.83 24.00
MW-20 yes 2" 8.40 22.60
MW-21 yes 2" 8.28 21.85
MwW-24 yes 2" 8.52 24.25
MW-25 no 2" 6.71 15.36




National Grid

Dewey Avenue Service Center, 144 Kensington Ave, Buffalo, New York

Sampling Personnel:

Tim Beaumont

Date: ?‘// 92/

Job Number:

36380.110154

Weather/a- IWMV }/ 7
r

Well Id. MW.-1

Timein: /o€

Time Out. /D24

Well Information

TOC Other Well Type: Flushmount Stick-Up
Depth to Water: (feet) 2.§2- Well Locked: Yes No
Depth to Botiom: (feet) 29.90 Measuring Point Marked: Yes| X, Ne
' Depth to Product: (feet) — Well Material: pvc| Iss| Jother  steel
Length of Water Column; {fest) )7.03 Well Diameter: 1" 2" - Other: 4"
Volume of Water in Welh: {gal) (787 Comments:
Three Well Volumes: @ah) | S3-4(
- Purging Information
Conversion Factors
Purging Method: Bailer Peristaltic other gal/ft. | 1" IDj2"I1D{4"ID|6"ID
Tubing/Bailer Material. Teflon] _|Stainless St. other of
Sampiing Method: Bailer Peristaltic other water| 0.04 [ 0.16 | 0.66 | 1.47
Average Pumping Rate: mimin)| « 2§D 1 gaflon=3.785L=3785mL=1337cu. feet
Duration of Pumping: {min) Jo
Total Volume Removed: @an| =Z.0 Did well go dry? YesD No
Horiba U-52 Water Quality Meter Used? vesP<]No[ ]
Time DTW Amount Temp pH ORP Conductivity §|  Turbidity DO
(feet) purged (gal) C {mV) {mSfcm) (NTW) {mg/L)
(67D 2.0D /.5 712 -¢l 24y Y7 JY
ooV ELd He 32 Y% -2 JK(/ .2 Pl
lofo 3.0 /.24 2./ -27 FIAS £2¢ o
lo{l— G0 /Lib 7-99 ~{] 29.6 32 [
loLe S0 {17 2.0% -£¢ 24 24.0 o
(o2 3o 1./0 710 -£7 2¢.9 /5. | 0
1030 JCo .07 7.09 ~91 2.7 18 2

Sampling Information:

EPA SW-846 Method 8082 PCB's Low detection limit of 0.05 ppb 2 -1 liter ambe

EPA SW-846 Method 8260 TCLVOC's Including Naphthalene 2 -40 mL vials

Sampie ID: _Mg) -1 041 Duplicate? yves| [No Shipped:

Sample Time: [D3o MS/MSD? Yes] [No

Comments/Notes: Laboratory:
M Shuw  gldd odn Y

{3 o~
Orange be oy

4

r Yes }2 No -
Yes - No }X‘
Drop-off }E TA Courier|
Fed-Ex upPs

Test America
Ambherst, New York




National Grid

Dewey Avenue Service Center, 144 Kensington Ave, Buffalo, New York

Sampling Personnel;  Tim Beaumont Date: ‘f//q Y ﬁﬁ
Job Number;, 36380.110154 Weather: /Mq U7k y ‘f 7'
Well Id. MW-6 Timeln: /oy’ Tmeout //Fp
Weli Information
TOC Other Well Type: Flushmount|
Depth to Water: (feet) L1 AW Well Locked: Yes
Depth to Bottom: {feet) 21.05 Measuring Point Marked: Yes
Depth to Product: (feet) — Well Material: pvc[X]ss| |
Length of Water Column: (feet) | i1 Well Diameter: 1" 2"
Volume of Water in Welk: (gal) [.9y Comments:
Three Well Volumes: g | $I§
Purging Information
Conversion Factors
Purging Method: Bailer Pen‘stalﬁc Grundfos Pump other] galft. } 11D | 2" 1D 4" 1D 6" 1D
Tubing/Bailer Material: Teflon Stainless St. - Polyethylene other| of
Sampling Method: Bailer F'eristallic Grundfos Pump other water| 0.04 ] 0.16 | 0.66 | 1.47
Average Pumping Rate; (mimim] ~ 25D 1 gallon=3.785.=3785mil.=1337cu. feet
Duration of Pumping: {min) Jo
Total Volume Removed: @ahf ~ Z.0  Did wel go dry? Yes[:l NO[E
Horiba U-52 Water Quality Meter Used? vesD<INo[ ]
Time DTW Amount Temp pH ORP Conductivity |  Turbidity Do
{feet) purged (gal) °C (mV) (mS/em) (NTU) (mgil)
1041 9.20 (214 23 32 /5.0 26.2 /24
/270 §26 el 242 -2/ [ i 337
JOVY 9.28 (.92 204 -25 /%7 2 7.0/
o 9225 I 4 %0 ~24 /9.7 (7 b 3.9
1oL %af (1. 7€ oY -2 /97 (7L | 2.4V
(110 ¥ [ 7:07 -9 142 [P 7.9
[y 12Y 71 .05 -30 LT 15,9 7

Sampling Information:

EPA SW-846 Method 8082
EPA SW-846 Method 8260

Sample ID:

Mp-¢- 041

PCB's
TCL VOC's

11X

Sample Time:;

Duplicate?
MS/MSD?

LLow detection limit of 0.05 ppb
including Naphthalene

Yes No [
Yes No

Comments/Notes:

6 - 1 liter amber
2 - 40 ml. vials

Shipped:

Laboratory:

Drop-off
Fed-Ex

Test America

Yes No -

Yes No )X{

TA Courier
uUPs

Amherst, New York




National Grid

Dewey Avenue Service Center, 144 Kensington Ave, Buffalo, New York

Sampling Personnel:  Tim Beaumont Date: ‘f// f/ll
Job Number: _36380.110154 Weather. oy ¥4
7 ‘
Well Id. MW-9 Time in: 9 Time Out:. 78D
Welt Information
TOC Other Well Type: Flushmouint Stick-Up
Depth to Water: (Feet) 10.Y¢ Well LLocked: Yes No
Depth to Bottom: (feet} 22.05 Measuring Point Marked: Yes No
Depth to Product: (feet) - Well Material: pvc<ss| Jother
Length of Water Column: (feet) Ad4d Well Diameter: 1" 2" Other:
Volume of Water in Weill: (gal) 1A Comments:
Three Well Volumes: (gai) J. Y
Purging Information
Conversion Factors
Purging Method: Bailer Peristaliic Grundfos Pump other gal/ft. | 1"ID12"ID | 4"ID | 6" ID
Tubing/Bailer Material: Teflon Stainless St. Palyethylene| XXJ other, of
Sampling Method: Bailer Peristaltic Grundfos Pump| | other water} 0.04} 0.16 ]| 0.66 | 1.47
Average Pumping Rate: (miminy)] » 280 1 gallon=3.785L.=3785mL=1337cu. feet
Duration of Pumping: (min) 3o
Total Volume Removed: (gah] =~ 2.0 Did well go dry? Yes[j No|__\5]
Horiba U-52 Water Quality Meter Used? YesDNo[ ]
Time DTW Amount Temp pH ORP Conductivity |  Turbidity DO
{feet) purged (gal) ‘C {mV) (mS/cm) {(NTU) (mg/l)
[T ez /2.24 ¢4 ) (%4 [2.2. )
970 (140 [2:31 L-£9 -y /1. ! o
¢ I SY .4 .19 - 7 9.4 7.2 O
30 TRYS 12.39 -5 -¥0 9.4 (-9 D
9n" .58 (237 89 A /43 L [9)
740 Y2 12.35 -89 =43 4.5 ) 0
fe 1.5 .37 ¢.£8 83 (4.3 o) o)
Sampling Information:
EPA SW-848 Method 8082 PCB's Low detection fimit of 0.05 ppb 2 -1 liter amber Yes[DX]No[ |
EPA SW-846 Method 8260 TCL VOC's Including Naphthalene 2 - 40 mi vials Yes No x
Sample ID:  _M44)- -0ty Duplicate? ves| |No Shipped:  Drop-off TA Courer
Sample Time: gy MS/MSD? Yes| |No Fed-Ex UPsS
Comments/Notes: Test America

A o M Sha

" Laboratory:

Amherst, New York




National Grid

Dewey Avenue Service Center, 144 Kensington Ave, Buffalo, New York

Sampling Personnel:  Tim Beaumont Date: 4‘//‘?//[
Job Number:  36380.110154 Weather: o/m{.’, 7
Well Id. MW-11 Time in:  £37 Time Out:.  9/a
Well Information

TOC Other Well Type: Flushmount Stick-Up
Depth to Water: (feet) Y30 Weili Locked: Mo
Depth to Bottom: (feet) 20.22 Measuring Point Marked: No
Depth to Product: {feet) - Well Material: PVC Other;
Length of Water Column: feet) | /192 Well Diameter: Other
Volume of Water in Well: (galh) L4/ Comments:
Three Well Volumes: {gal) 5,71

Purging information
Conversion Factors

Purging Method: Bailer Peristaltic Grundfos Pump other galft. | 11D} 2" iDj4"iD| 8"ID
Tubing/Bailer Material: Teflon|  |Stainless St. Polyethylene[ ]  other of
Sampling Method: Bailer, Peristaltic Grundfos Pump| | other water| 0.04] 016 | 0.66 | 1.47
Average Pumping Rate: {mimin)} -~ 2¥D 1 gallon=3.7851.=3785mL=1337cu. feet
Duration of Pumping: {min} 3o
Total Volume Removed: (gal)] ~ 2-¢ Did welt go dry? Yes]__—l No

Horiba U-52 Water Quality Meter Used?

Yes NOD

Time DTW Amount Temp pH ORP Conductivity | Turbidity DO
(feet) purged (gal) {mV}) {mS/cm) (NTU) (mg/L})
418 942 1. a’7 7.3 229 174 /3.7 7.2
re 1.3k [0 2.Y( 273 200 2.9 ¥
¥y ¢.49 /1. 22 242 pY (] 20.1 2.8 /.
Fix’ 94¥ [1.07 2Y) 2% 20.3 (2.5 (3
T .13 /103 247 272 20.3 /2.5 /40
ged 4.50 I1.00 144 241 20Y (-1 (27
Yoy 9.8 THI 29y Jov 05 (-9 175

Sampling Information:

Low detection limit of 0.05 ppb
Including Naphthalene

PCB's
TCLVOC's

EPA SW-846 Method 8082
EPA SW-846 Method 8260

Sample ID: MW - 041f, Duplicate? No X<
Sample Time: gp8" MS/MSD? Yes No <]
Comments/Notes:

A) o A0 Shew~

2 - 1 liter amber
2 - 40 mL vials

Shipped:

Laboratory:

Drop-off
Fed-Ex

Yes }I{ No
Yes - No
TA Courier
UPs
Test America
Amherst, New York




National Grid
Dewey Avenue Service Center, 144 Kensington Ave, Buffalo, New York

Sampling Personnel.  Tim Beaumont

919/ 7%

Date:

Amherst, New York

Job Number: 36380.110154 Weather: CJ/dlatq % )
Vi
well Id. MW-12 Time In: 78 0 Time Out.  §7©
Well Information
TOC Other Well Type: Flushmount
Depth to Water: {feet) £ Well Locked: Yes
Depth to Bottom: {feet) 19.55 Measuring Point Marked: Yes
Depth to Product: (feet) — Well Material: pvcX]ss| |other:
Length of Water Column: (feet) /131 Well Diameter: 1" 2"
Volume of Water in Well: (gal) 2 dl Comments:
Three Well Volumes: (gal) '~
Purging Information
Conversion Factors
Purging Method: Bailer Peristaltic Grundfos Pump other gavft. { 1"ID 1 2"ID[4"ID ] 6" 1D
Tubing/Bailer Material: Teflon Stainiess St. Polyethylene ﬁ other of
Sampling Method: Bailer Peristaltic Grundfos Pump| |  other water] 0.0410.16] 0.66 | 1.47
Average Pumping Rate: (mifmin)| v 260 1 gallon=3.7850=3785mL=1337cu. feet
Duration of Pumping: {min) 3e
Total Volume Removed: {gahl ~ 2.0 Did well go dry? Yesl:l No
Horiba U-52 Water Quality Meter Used? ves <] No[ |
Time DTW Amount Temp pH ORP Conductivity |  Turbidity DO
{feet) purged (gal} ‘C {mV) {mS/cm) (NTU) (mg/L)
Yix) 7.2 173 5.8 I q9.72£ 3-0 2.5
yind GJr /614 &5 27 (0.2 2.7 . 2Y
& 1.3 /T, 17 6.5 27 /0. 4.3 X3
N %37 927 720 241 /0-4 3.2 o
Jio 9.3 /Y./5 222 24F /0.7 2.0 57
yi 9.3 [1:12 721 248 [0-7 3.7 . V6
¥ 140 [Yf0 7:23 267 /0.5 20 22
Sampling Information:
EPA SW-846 Method 8082 PCB's tow detection limit of 0.05 ppb 4 - 1 liter amber Yes No -
EPA SW-846 Method 8260 TCLVOC's Including Naphthalene 2 -40 ml vials Yes No )E
Sample ID:  MhF12 - 0%/ Duplicate? ves[>No[ | FD-0416  Shipped:  Drop-off )] TA Courier
Sample Time: o MS/MSD? Yes| |No|X Fed-Ex UPS
t . Lab . Test A i
Comments/Notes /w %‘_ M 0N " aboratory est America




National Grid

Dewey Avenue Service Center, 144 Kensington Ave, Buffalo, New York

Sampling Personnel:  Tim Beaumont Date: % 7#/;
Job Number:  36380.110154 Weather: _ § vy AT
Well Id. MW-20 Time In:  §2V Time Out.  90©
Well Information
TOC Other Weit Type: Flushmount Stick-Up
Depth to Water: (feet) F&'l) Well Locked: Yes No
| Depth to Bottom: {feet) 22.60 Measuring Point Marked: Yes No
Depth to Product: {feet) - Well Material; PVC )VA( Ss Other:
Length of Water Column: {feet) Y. 20 Well Diameter: 1" - 2" Other:
Volume of Water in Well: {gal) 227 Comments:
Three Well Volumes: {gal) {81
Purging Information
Conversion Factors
Purging Method: Bailer Peristaltic E Grundfos Pump other galft. ( 1"1D [ 2"1D | 4" 1D 6" ID
Tubing/Bailer Material: Teflon Stainless St. Polyethylene }I{ other of
Sampling Method: Bailer Peristatiic| (| Grundfos Pump} | other water]| 0.04 | 0.16 | 0.66 | 1.47
Average Pumping Rate: (mimin)] 2¢O 1 gallon=3.785L=3785mL=1337cu. feet
Puration of Pumping: {min) 3o
Total Volume Removed: @) ~2.0_ Didwellgodry? Yes[_|No[ ]
Horiba U-52 Water Quality Meter Used? vesDNo[_]
Time DTW Amount Temp pH ORP | Conductivity| Turbidity DO
(feet) purged {gal) ‘C {mV} {mS/cm) (NTU) {mg/L}
I7X3 I iL4f 7.3 ~1§0 9{7 94 0
T3 fad (124 21D 17 /0-0 7.5 0
s g4 /.0 2.07 - 199 (0.2 92 o
§4o FRL) [0.86 208 ~20% [0-Z &7 D
1 4.5 10.79 7-04 207 /0-9 i [4
¥{o J.50 1073 2.05 -209 [0-Y 7.0 0
{Y £.50 [0.49 AT ~210 (0¥ 728 | @

Sampling Information:

2 -1 liter ambe

EPA SW-846 Method 8082 PCB's Low detection limit of 0.05 ppb

EPA SW-846 Method 8260 TCLVOC's Including Naphthalene 2 - 40 mL vials
Sample ID:  MUw-20- 0Y/k Duplicate? ves| [No[X Shipped:
Sample Time: ‘v MS/MSD? ves| [No[X]

Comments/Notes: Laboratory:

Ao ghan Ao B ¢ 0dn

r Yes }:& No
Yes - No
Drop-off }x‘ TA Courier
Fed-Ex UPS
Test America
Amherst, New York




National Grid

Dewey Avenue Service Center, 144 Kensington Ave, Buffalo, New York

Sampling Personnel:  Tim Beaumont Date: ‘// 2o // L
Job Number: 36380.110154 Weather.  StUmnu Y
Well Id. MW-21 Time In: 90§~ Time Out. 74t
Well Information
TOC Other Well Type: Flushmount Stick-Up
Depth to Water: (feet) L28 Well Locked: Yes No
Depth to Bottom: {feet) 21.85 Measuring Point Marked: Yes No
Depth to Product: (feet) — Well Material: pvcX]ss| |other
Length of Water Column: (feet) | /387 Well Diameter: [ ] 2 DX] other:
Veolume of Water in Well: {gal) 247 Comments:
Three Well Volumes: {gal) X1
Purging Information
Conversion Factors
Purging Method: Bailer Peristaltic Grundfos Pump other gal/ft. } 1"ID |1 2"1D | 4"1D | 6" ID
Tubing/Bailer Materiai: Teflon Stainless St. Polyethylene other of
Sampling Method: Bailer Perjstaltic Grundfos Pump other water| 0.04 | 0.16 | 0.66 | 1.47
Average Pumping Rate: (mifmin); A 7 rD 1 gallon=3.7851.=3785mL=1337cu. feet
Duration of Pumping: {min)
Total Volume Removed: (gahi = l 0 Did well go dry? Yes[:] NoIE
Horiba U-52 Water Quality Meter Used? vesXNo[ ]
Time DTW Amount Temp pH ORFP Conductivity | Turbidity DO
(feet) purged (gal) °C {mV) {mS/cm) (NTL) (mg/L)
14 940 .42 | A2y -9 /3.0 Y7 AL
Yo 21 /0.]9 2-15 - Y2 /34 ¢1.2 o
9/ /o4y 017 7-0¢ -23 /3.4 Y7.¢ O
G20 0-42 Yy 2.0 /Y /39 22- | [2)
g 0.£9 997 1o 43 /4.0 193 o
990, 10.49 1.9¢ 1.03 3o [Y.0 /2.5 0
931 fv.90 9.9p 2.0 3¢ -0 %1 >
Sampling Information:
EPA SW-846 Method 8082 PCB's Low detection limit of 0.05 ppb 2 - 1 liter amber Yes No
EPA SW-846 Method 8260 TCLVOC's including Naphthalene 2 - 40 mi vials es No
Sample ID: My’ .Z/ 0?/@ Duplicate? No [ Shipped:  Drop-off[>{] TA Courier
Sample Time: MS/MSD? No P Fed-Ex UPS
Comments/Notes: Test America

/ﬁ/ﬂat- A ke L5¢ Mh'

Laboratory:
Amherst, New York




National Grid

Dewey Avenue Service Center, 144 Kensington Ave, Buffalo, New York

Sampling Personnel:  Tim Beaumont Date: ’7/’/ ZO// A
Job Number:  36380.110154 Weather. Svhay 75°
Well Id. MW-24 Timeln: 7Y%’ Time Out: &2
Well Information
TOC Other Well Type: Flushmount Stick-Up
Depth to Water: (feet) g5 Well Locked: Yes No
- Depth to Bottom: (feet) 24.25 Measuring Point Marked: Yes No
Depth to Product: (feet) — Well Material: PVCSS Other:
Length of Water Column: (feet) /.73 Well Diameter: RIS Other:
Volume of Water in Well: (gal) 2-52 Comments:
Three Well Volumes: (gal) yAeA
Purgiﬂ Information
. Conversion Factors
Purging Method: Bailer peristaltic[>] Grundfos Pump] | other galft. [ 11D 2" ID|4"ID | 6"ID
Tubing/Bailer Material: Teflon Stainless St. Potyethylene| ] other of
Sampling Method: Bailer] peristaltic] >X] Grundfos Pump other water| 0.04 1 0.16| 0.66 | 1.47
Average Pumping Rate: {mimin)| — z,rD 1 gallon=3.785L=3785mt.=1337cu. feet
Duration of Pumping: {min) 3o
Total Volume Removed: @l _~2.0__ Didwellgody? Yes[ |No[id]
Horiba U-52 Water Quality Meter Used? ves[>X]No[__]
Time DTW Amount Temp pH ORP Conductivity | Turbidity DO
{feet) purged (gal) °C {mV}) {mSicm) (NTU) (mg/L)
is Fad /500 5 42 &1 7  Jo
75V FA 2D ng Y. £09 7.3 2
Ny P 1 (328 4-22 V. Id74 iF SZ
(o 57 2-8 2ef whdd 9.02 ¥.0 .aJ
. 7.53 .18 7.02 ~14/ 2.1¢ kYA .03
Y10 £3 2.7 203 19y 9.29 3.7 0
Ky~ £ (248 2:02 - 01 729 3.4 o

Sampling Information.

EPA SW-846 Method 8082
EPA SW-846 Method 8260

PCB's
TCLVOC's

Sample ID:  M{w-2M - DY/¢
Sampie Time: | 4ld

Duplicate?
MS/MSD?

Low detection limit of 0.05 ppb
Including Naphthalene
Yes No )‘:{
Yes [No )I(

Comments/Notes:

No Shten  voHn 2¢q gofn

2 - 1 liter amber
2 - 40 mb. vials

Shipped:

Laboratory:

Drop-off
Fed-Ex

Yes No -
Yes| |NoDX
Test America

Amherst, New York

TA Courier
Ups




National Grid Fall ISe i-Annual Event
(o t?nf lb

Dewey Avenue Service Center Date:

144 Kensington Avenue Technician(s): 12

Buffalo, New York P

Well ID. Sample? | Well Size DTP DTW DTB Comments
' ) L{ % Product-Beanpg Well. Sorbent Sock

ESI-1 VOC's Fall only 4 ‘ 21.50 Change Required.
MW-1 yes 4" 25T 29.90 W
MW-2 no 4" — 4417 LoUgAT A
MW-5 no P’ 13. 7{ 21.40
MW-6 yes o (2.2 2105  |Collect MS/DMS Samples. 1450
MW-7 no "4 [l:Go 21.30
MW-9 yes 5 /0 a4 22.05 136
MW-10 no 2" 036 24.25
MW-11 yes 2" g.71 20.22 108"
MW-12 yes 25 80“( 19.55 Collect Field Duplicate Sample. | Z’(
MW-13 no 2" “‘KL 26.25
MW-15 no 2" (29Y 23.80
MW-16 | vOC's Fall only o ¢S 20.36  |Product-Bearing Well.
MW-17 no 2" 1150 20.60
MW-19 no 2" |Fax 24.00
MW-20 yes 2" b4 b\’ 22.60 \rlc\e/:ﬂiirgc;?adway. ane closure 1058
MW-21 yes 2" g‘ ‘ 21.85 \I’/Zgl‘llili’re]cti.?adwayl e NOS’
MW-24 yes 2" R0 24.25 Ygﬂillfadway’ rone closure [olS
MW-25 no 2" c(l Y 15.36




National Grid

Dewey Avenue Service Center, 144 Kensington Ave, Buffalo, New York

Sampling Personnel:

/‘

Date: 101411

Job Number:  06-02882 Weather: S.Mnu Gy
Well Id. MW-1 Time n: | 1%y Time Out:
Well Information

TOC Well Type: Flushmount Stick-Up
Depth to Water: (feet) 3CL Well Locked: Yes No
Depth to Bottom: (feet) 29.90 Measuring Point Marked: Yes No
Depth to Product: (feet) -— Well Material: PVC SS Other: steel
Length of Water Column: (feet) .28 Well Diameter: 1 2"|__|Other: 4"
Volume of Water in Well: (gal) [ 7Y Comments:
Three Well Volumes: (gal) $2.23

Purging Information
Conversion Factors

Purging Method: Bailer Peristaltic Grundfos Pump other gal/t. [ 171D 2"ID|4"ID | 6"ID
Tubing/Bailer Material: Teflon Stainless St. other of
Sampling Method: Bailer Peristaltic Grundfos Pump other water| 0.04 ] 0.16 ] 0.66 | 1.47
Average Pumping Rate: mimin)| ~ ¥00 1 gallon=3.785L=3785mL=1337cu. feet
Duration of Pumping: (min) 30
Total Volume Removed: (gal) 3.5 Did well go dry? YesD NoIE

vS1 6920 or Horiba U-52 Water Quality Meter Usi  YesPX|No[_]

Time DTW Amount Temp H ORP Conductivity |  Turbidity DO
(feet) | purged (gal) 0 (S.U.) (mV) (mS/cm) (NTU) (mglL)
(23> 3.5¢ 2318 2.1 =(7] g | Yo 2.10
(313% 3.0 2L S0 2:23 -1 97 k2 2. ( ). 3%
[7Y° 3.CL 3L 72.31 - 190 (€2 3t.1 [17
(397 3.5b 220 2.37 —14( (2 317 2.0 (
[3vO 250 2.2y | 7-3¢ —(\V0 [SiL 25b 2-20
39 350 .21 7.3% WA 4] (5.3 .2 | 2.6
(Yo 3.5¢L 2L 13% -[ %o /5.3 } 24 2.32

Sampling Information:

EPA SW-846 Method 8082
EPA SW-846 Method 8260

Sample ID: MW-1-1016

PCB's

TCL VOC's

Low detection limit of 0.05 ppb
Including Naphthalene

Duplicate?

{0

Sample Time:

MS/DMS?

Yes No
Yes No

2 - 1 liter amber Yes VA No
2 - 40 mL vials Yes| [No

Drop-off Pace Courier
Fed-Ex UPS

Shipped:

Comments/Notes:

PACE Analytical
Greensburg, PA

Laboratory:




National Grid
Dewey Avenue Service Center, 144 Kensington Ave, Buffalo, New York

Sampling Personnel: Date:  jo/ /9//¢
Job Number: 06-02882 Weather:
Well Id. MW-6 Time In: /C/Z o Time Out: /<< O
Well Information

TOC Other Well Type: Flushmount Stick-Up
Depth to Water: (feet) [0.Al Well Locked: Yes No
Depth to Bottom: (feet) 21.05 Measuring Point Marked: Yes No
Depth to Product: (feet) Well Material: PVC SS Other:
Length of Water Column: (feet) | /0.-8Y Well Diameter: 1" 2" X|Other:
Volume of Water in Well: (gal) f’—@,——}é-; |.73Y Comments:
Three Well Volumes: ga) | #—¥FPls. Do

Purging Information
Conversion Factors

Purging Method: Ba‘era Pernstalt;c@ Grundfos Pump other gal/t. [ 171D 2"ID|4"ID ] 6"ID
Tubing/Bailer Material: Teflon Stainless St. Polyethylene other of
Sampling Method: Bailer Peristaltic Grundfos Pump other water | 0.04 | 0.16 ] 0.66 | 1.47
Average Pumping Rate: (mi/min)| 350 1 gallon=3.785L=3785mL=1337cu. feet
Duration of Pumping: (min)] Ro
Total Volume Removed: (gahll Q Did well go dry? YesD Nol_____l

VS| 6920 or Horiba U-52 Water Quality Meter Ust  YesPX|No[_]

Time DTW Amount Temp pH ORP Conductivity |  Turbidity DO
(feet) purged (gal) °C (S.U)) (mV) (mS/cm) (NTU) (mg/L)

/420 | [0.8/ 220 229 —/3c | /4.3 i Yo . 3F

425 | /0.5 20,43 3.02 s 153 L /. 07

/430 /0.8 20.3% 3.0 -1/l /5. & Ihr Q. &2

1435 | /0 86 Lb. )i/ .ol | =li3 | /&€ | fJoF 0. &1
PR DL k) oo | “UUE /5. H 109 ©. 23
H9s | /.20 go 29 | 300 |-/9 s s | e o, &7
/4SO /0. 3D a0 32 702 |-129 Is. 5 lloC 5. 92

Sampling Information:

EPA SW-846 Method 8082
EPA SW-846 Method 8260

Sample Time:

PCB's

TCL VOC's
"MW-6-Matrix Spike-1016"
Sample ID:  MW-6-1016

Low detection limit of 0.05 ppb

Including Naphthalene

"MW-6-Duplicate Matrix Spike-1016"

Duplicate?

/5D

MS/DMS?

Yes - No

Yes K{ No

Comments/Notes:

6 - 1 liter amber
2 - 40 mL vials

Shipped:

Laboratory:

Yes No

Yes No

Drop-off Pa
Fed-Ex

ce Courier
UPS

PACE Analytical

Greensb

urg, PA




National Grid
Dewey Avenue Service Center, 144 Kensington Ave, Buffalo, New York

Sampling Personnel: A) | Date: /o/, c;/, 7
Job Number: 06-02882 Weather:
Well Id. MW-9 Time In: LS Time Out: ! 5SS

Well Information

TOC Other Well Type: Flushmount Stick-Up
Depth to Water: (feet) 0.8Y4 Well Locked: Yes No
Depth to Bottom: (feet) 22.05 Measuring Point Marked: Yes No
Depth to Product: (feet) Well Material: PVC VA SS Other:
Length of Water Column: (feet) | /7. AL Well Diameter: 1" - 2" Other:
Volume of Water in Well: (gal) [ 394 Comments:
Three Well Volumes: (gal) | . 28]

Purging Information

Conversion Factors
Purging Method: Bailer Peristaltic Grundfos Pump other gal/ft. | 11D 2"ID|4"ID | 6"ID
Tubing/Bailer Material: Teflon Stainless St. Polyethylene other of
Sampling Method: Bailer Peristaltic Grundfos Pump other water | 0.04 | 0.16 | 0.66 | 1.47
Average Pumping Rate: (mi/min)] 50 1 gallon=3.785L=3785mL=1337cu. feet
Duration of Pumping: (min)] B0
Total Volume Removed: (gal) ,;) Did well go dry? YesD Noz

YS1 6920 or Horiba U-52 Water Quality Meter Us:  YesPX]No[_]

Time DTW Amount Temp pH ORP Conductivity |  Turbidity DO
(feet) purged (gal) C (s.U.) (mV) (mS/cm) (NTU) (mg/L)
1225 {9 B ARl 3.4 TR | o 2 .5 | 2.9¢
12%0 [{. 80 .08 X. 35 -~ 3t | .S 2.2 2.3
(335 .92 2013 1.23 | =20Y (@S0 | ©.© V. 3¢
B340 TR (9.9 139 | 233 [ LMl 0.0 | 1.3
|345° L 93 1994 3.3y | =gk | lyg | .0 [.2/
136 (99 19 7.33 | ~986 [ 2.33 | AH.0 i 1Y
/255 | .M (Gsg | 325 | ~a85 | (0.t Co |1.13

Sampling Information:

EPA SW-846 Method 8082 PCB's Low detection limit of 0.05 ppb 2 - 1 liter amber Yes No
EPA SW-846 Method 8260 TCL VOC's Including Naphthalene 2 - 40 mL vials Yes No
Sample ID:  MW-9-1016 Duplicate? Yes No Shipped:  Drop-off Pace Courier
Sample Time:  [35¢ MS/DMS? Yes| [No Fed-Ex UPS
Comments/Notes: Laboratory: PACE Analytical

Greensburg, PA




National Grid

Dewey Avenue Service Center, 144 Kensington Ave, Buffalo, New York

Sampling Personnel: NV Date: S e o 4 P
Job Number: 06-02882 Weather:
1 >
Well Id. MW-11 Time In: // 34 Time Out: ;205
Well Information

TOC Other Well Type: Flushmount Stick-Up
Depth to Water: (feet) | X" F Well Locked: Yes No
Depth to Bottom: (feet) 20.22 Measuring Point Marked: Yes No
Depth to Product: (feet) Well Material: PVC SS Other:
Length of Water Column: (feet) | [I. S Well Diameter: 1" 2">X|Oother:
Volume of Water in Well: (gal) Ji Bile® Comments:
Three Well Volumes: @) | € SY

Purging Information
Conversion Factors
Purging Method: Bailer Peristaltic Grundfos Pump other gal/ft. 1"ID|2"ID|4"ID[6"ID
Tubing/Bailer Material. Teflon Stainless St. Polyethylene other of '
Sampling Method: Bailer Peristaltic Grundfos Pump other water| 0.04 | 0.16 | 0.66 | 1.47
Average Pumping Rate: mimin)] ase @ /045 1 gallon=3.785L=3785mL=1337cu. feet
Duration of Pumping: (min) 20
a {f 2 ,7

Total Volume Removed: (gah)] =2 Did well go dry? YesD NO,Z‘

YSI 6920 or Horiba U-52 Water Quality Meter Us Yes& NOD

Sample Time: 9:}\ S

MS/DMS?

N
No

Comments/Notes:

Laboratory:

Time DTW Amount Temp pH ORP Conductivity |  Turbidity DO
(feet) purged (gal) °C (S.U.) (mV) (mS/cm) (NTU) (mg/L)
[[25 7 /9. 5© 2.5 T3¢ o (S 2z % | z.42
[i 40 198 /.96 | 49 [ ~3L | e oG 31 2. 22
i 45 /0. 375 9.6/ 14K o Bl oS | ./ [ §3
(50 /0 s B5 /8.99 | 3.49g =22 &oY | 0.0 .39
155 O 853 /595 | 448 -y (o.02 | OO LB
j200 /0.9 >3 % 2,48 - A8 (c.oX | OO -2
Qs /D . &2 /59 FéF | T2 (o O (9.0 %)
Sampling Information:
EPA SW-846 Method 8082 PCB's Low detection limit of 0.05 ppb 2 - 1 liter amber Yes No
EPA SW-846 Method 8260 TCL VOC's Including Naphthalene 2 - 40 mL vials es No
Sample ID: MW-11-1016 Duplicate? Shipped:

Drop-off Pace Courier
Fed-Ex UPS

PACE Analytical
Greensburg, PA




National Grid

Dewey Avenue Service Center, 144 Kensington Ave, Buffalo, New York

Sampling Personnel: ’T\Z Date: !oll G "#‘
Job Number:  06-02882 Weather:  Su a d
Well Id. MW-12 Time In: Y4y Time Out:
Well Information

TOC Other Well Type: Flushmount Stick-Up
Depth to Water: (feet) XW Well Locked: Yes No
Depth to Bottom: (feet) 19.55 Measuring Point Marked: Yes | D\ No
Depth to Product: (feet) - Well Material: PVC SS - Other:
Length of Water Column: (feet) 10.91 Well Diameter: 1" 2" }X{ Other:
Volume of Water in Well: (gal) .7y Comments:
Three Well Volumes: (gal) Y

Purging Information
Conversion Factors

Purging Method: Bailer Peristaltic Grundfos Pump other galfft. 1"ID|2"ID|4"ID|6"ID
Tubing/Bailer Material: Teflon Stainless St. Polyethylene other of
Sampling Method: Bailer Peristaltic Grundfos Pump other water | 0.04 | 0.16 | 0.66 | 1.47
Average Pumping Rate: (miimin)] * 280 -,l/ 1 gallon=3.785L=3785mL=1337cu. feet
Duration of Pumping: (min) 30
Total Volume Removed: (gal) 2.0 Did well go dry? Yesl___| NOE

YS! 6920 or Horiba U-52 Water Quality Meter Ust Yes& NoD

Time DTW Amount Temp pH ORP Conductivity |  Turbidity DO
(feet) purged (gal) °C (S.U.) (mV) (mS/cm) (NTU) (mg/L)

Ikl G40 2039 | 133 2 2 Lz 2-19
(o q.7¢ Lkl 239 24 3.20 L2 [ le
(s 9.¢% i9:59 2.4( 22 %[ 1L %09
[y 1.96 [9-Co 241 19 31 | leg 47
(Lo 940 1.8V | .42 Lb 218 (&2 ' g0
(240 q.%¢ 19.67) 142 [§ 3.17 .9 .87
s a.81 19. 4% 243 /3 3.2 /.0 B8 |

Sampling Information:

EPA SW-846 Method 8082
EPA SW-846 Method 8260

PCB's

TCL VOC's

Low detection limit of 0.05 ppb

Including Naphthalene

"Field Duplicate-1016"

2 - 40 mL vials

Sample ID:  MW-12-1016 Duplicate? Yes No Shipped:
Sample Time: 121¥ MS/DMS? Yes No
Comments/Notes: Laboratory:

4 - 1 liter amber

Yes No
Yes No
Drop-off Pace Courier

Fed-Ex UPS

PACE Analytical
Greensburg, PA




National Grid

Dewey Avenue Service Center, 144 Kensington Ave, Buffalo, New York

Sampling Personnel: NV Date: /D/I' 9//(.«
Job Number:  06-02882 Weather: onay b
Well Id. MW-20 TimeIn: /p.! 2% Time Out:
Well Information

TOC Other Well Type: Flushmount Stick-Up
Depth to Water: feet) | K. S5 Well Locked: Yes No
Depth to Bottom: (feet) 22.60 Measuring Point Marked: Yes No
Depth to Product: (feet) Well Material: PVC SS Other:
Length of Water Column: (feet) | 7,9[)’ Well Diameter: 1" 2" Other:
Volume of Water in Well: gal) | & A Comments:
Three Well Volumes: (gal) (o . W

Purging Information
Conversion Factors

Purging Method: Bailer Peristaltic Grundfos Pump other gal/ft. 1"ID|2"ID|4"ID|6"ID
Tubing/Bailer Material: Teflon Stainless St. Polyethylene other of
Sampling Method: Bailer Peristaltic Grundfos Pump other water| 0.04]0.16 | 0.66 | 1.47
Average Pumping Rate: (miimin)] 2<0 wm| fain 1 gallon=3.785L.=3785mL=1337cu. feet
Duration of Pumping: mnl 3D
Total Volume Removed: (@ah)l 2.0 QL Did well go dry? Yesr___] No@

YSI 6920 or Horiba U-52 Water Quality Meter Us« Yesg Nol__—l

Time DTW Amount Temp pH ORP Conductivity |  Turbidity DO
(feet) purged (gal) °C (S.L_J.) (mV) (mS/cm) (NTU) (mgl/L)
j028 | B ¢tS 22-0\ 5. 2% Sl 995> | rovo o\
/0322 | 5.74 1.2 T . Cle| -3 jo.so | (22 [ S5
032 1336 1? 22 | 2./0 | —199 /0. 3 ab-0 kY,
- L™ os” ¥ 4
cy> |q. X 3.8 Doz | 2 | /e ux | A7
298 | 3.9 3. 213 | 233 fo. 1 .2 /. /3
/053 g. 40 T = Aoy | = AN [D- | . O /.09
/258 T KO o4 22 - 24 ¥ [O- 1 o [-OF
Sampling Information:
EPA SW-846 Method 8082 PCB's Low detection limit of 0.05 ppb 2 - 1 liter amber Yes No
EPA SW-846 Method 8260 TCL VOC's Including Naphthalene 2 - 40 mL vials es No
Sample ID:  MW-20-1016 Duplicate? Yes No Shipped:  Drop-off Pace Courier
Sample Time: {0;& MS/DMS? es| |No Fed-Ex UPS
Comments/Notes: Laboratory: PACE Analytical

Greensburg, PA




National Grid

Dewey Avenue Service Center, 144 Kensington Ave, Buffalo, New York

(0/19]16

Sampling Personnel: '[B Date:
v 1]
Job Number: _ 06-02882 Weather: § 1y 15
Well Id. MW-21 Timeln:  [O3Y% Time Out:
Well Information

TOC Other Well Type: Flushmount Stick-Up
Depth to Water: (feet) Se Well Locked: Yes No
Depth to Bottom: (feet) 21.85 Measuring Point Marked: Yes No
Depth to Product: (feet) = Well Material: PVC SS Other:
Length of Water Column: (feet) ['2.7,‘( Well Diameter: 1" 2" Other:
Volume of Water in Well: (gal) 2.(V Comments:
Three Well Volumes: (gal) t-36

Purging Information
Conversion Factors

Purging Method: Ba'er@ Perstalhc@ Grundfos Pump% other@ galft [1"ID]2" D[ 4"ID[6"ID
Tubing/Bailer Material: Teflon Stainless St. Polyethylene other of
Sampling Method: Bailer Peristaltic Grundfos Pump other water| 0.04 | 0.16 ] 0.66 | 1.47
Average Pumping Rate: (mi/min)| =~ LY O 1 gallon=3.785L=3785mL=1337cu. feet
Duration of Pumping: (min)
Total Volume Removed: (gal) Did well go dry? YesDNo’Z]

VSI 6920 or Horiba U-52 Water Quality Meter Usc  YesDXINo[_]

Time DTW Amount Temp pH ORP Conductivity |  Turbidity DO
(feet) purged (gal) °C (S.U.) (mV) (mS/cm) (NTU) (mg/L)
1o}y €.b2 17.%3 X /oY .M 1.3 2.47
| /oY %91 42 2.3¢ -99 224 2.p X
nYr 0.2l [2:64 7:2% -4C 3o 2:4 /-33
/05D 0 12: by FXs -93 3.63 2.0 s
(o 10. ¢o (220 7.24 -9¢ 7ee( [-b (0%
% 1v.4Y 1722 224 -47 A7) . ¢ [.0¥
Lroy lo. 47 (223 224 -9y 3. &o .9 _lal
Sampling Information:
EPA SW-846 Method 8082 PCB's Low detection limit of 0.05 ppb 2 - 1 liter amber Yes No
EPA SW-846 Method 8260 TCL VOC's Including Naphthalene 2 - 40 mL vials Yes No
Sample ID:  MW-21-1016 Duplicate? Yes No }X( Shipped:  Drop-off Pace Courier
Sample Time: oy~ MS/DMS? ves| |No[X Fed-Ex UPS
Comments/Notes: Laboratory: PACE Analytical

Greensburg, PA




National Grid

Dewey Avenue Service Center, 144 Kensington Ave, Buffalo, New York

Sampling Personnel: '1"3 Date: “’/H/IL
Job Number:  06-02882 Weather: Q\m.‘.} 14
Well Id. MW-24 Time In: G S Time Out:
Well Information

TOC Other Well Type: Flushmount Stick-Up
Depth to Water: (feet) 8 é’O Well Locked: Yes No
Depth to Bottom: (feet) 72425 Measuring Point Marked: Yes No
Depth to Product: (feet) Well Material: PVC SS Other:
Length of Water Column: feet) | 1S - 45 Well Diameter: 4 2"[>X]other:
Volume of Water in Well: @ah | & . NFD Comments:
Three Well Volumes: @) | # Yilp

Purging Information
Conversion Factors

Purging Method: Bailer Peristaltic Grundfos Pump other gal/ft. | 1" 1D 2'ID|{4"ID]6"ID
Tubing/Bailer Material: Teflon Stainless St. Polyethylene }X{ other of
Sampling Method: Bailer Peristaltic Grundfos Pump - other water| 0.04]0.16 | 0.66 | 1.47
Average Pumping Rate: (ml/min) AS A/ f' A 1 gallon=3.785L=3785mL=1337cu. feet
Duration of Pumping: min)] 20
Total Volume Removed: @ahl Q . © Did well go dry? YeSD Nog\

YSI| 6920 or Horiba U-52 Water Quality Meter Us: Yes& NoD

Time DTW Amount Temp pH ORP Conductivity |  Turbidity DO
(feet) purged (gal) °C (8.U)) (mV) (mS/cm) (NTU) (mg/L)
Ge | ¥ 38 /P | oy | —23 |G o Z. % 2 s
I - 7242 b. R =F I, /ot /. < 7 tn
| oo £ 8 219 | ¢ c9 | -89 [ 7o 2 oo 1>
e 74 [2/2 | 2.0ox | ~20& | /0.3 0.l | /1Y
o | K &L o7 2./3 22 | ,o0.v b.¢- |/ [D
oo | & &% /=. 0 + e | T2 /6. & O Y A VA
o — | K&K 200 | #F e |l -2y | /oy .y /. 2/

Sampling Information:

EPA SW-846 Method 8082 PCB's Low detection limit of 0.05 ppb
EPA SW-846 Method 8260 TCL VOC's Including Naphthalene
Sample ID:  MW-24-1016 Duplicate? Yes No

Sample Time: y.ya e MS/DMS? Yes No
Comments/Notes:

2 - 1 liter amber
2 - 40 mL vials

Yes No
Yes No
Drop-off Pace Courier

Fed-Ex UPS

PACE Analytical
Greensburg, PA

Shipped:

Laboratory:




Appendix B

Groundwater Monitoring Laboratory Data
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Definitions/Glossary

Client: CDM Smith, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 480-98672-1
Project/Site: Dewey Ave semi-annual GW Wells

Glossary

Abbreviation These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.

< Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis
%R Percent Recovery

CFL Contains Free Liquid

CNF Contains no Free Liquid

DER Duplicate error ratio (normalized absolute difference)

Dil Fac Dilution Factor

DL, RA, RE, IN Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample
DLC Decision level concentration

MDA Minimum detectable activity

EDL Estimated Detection Limit

MDC Minimum detectable concentration

MDL Method Detection Limit

ML Minimum Level (Dioxin)

NC Not Calculated

ND Not detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

QcC Quality Control

RER Relative error ratio

RL Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)

RPD Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points
TEF Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)

TEQ Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

TestAmerica Buffalo

Page 3 of 20 4/22/2016



Case Narrative

Client: CDM Smith, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 480-98672-1
Project/Site: Dewey Ave semi-annual GW Wells

Job ID: 480-98672-1
Laboratory: TestAmerica Buffalo

Narrative

Job Narrative

480-98672-1
Receipt
The samples were received on 4/20/2016 11:05 AM; the samples arrived in good condition, properly preserved and, where required, on
ice. The temperatures of the 2 coolers at receipt time were 2.6° C and 3.0° C.

GC Semi VOA

Method 8082A: The following samples were diluted due to the abundance of target analytes: MW-1-0416 (480-98672-1) and MW-9-0416
(480-98672-3). Elevated reporting limits (RLs) are provided.

Method 8082A: All primary data for analytical batch 297487 was reported from the ZB-35 column.

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/Glossary page.

Organic Prep
No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page.

TestAmerica Buffalo
Page 4 of 20 4/22/2016



Detection Summary

Client: CDM Smith, Inc.
Project/Site: Dewey Ave semi-annual GW Wells

TestAmerica Job ID: 480-98672-1

Client Sample ID: MW-1-0416 Lab Sample ID: 480-98672-1
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit Dil Fac D Method Prep Type
PCB-1016 3.2 0.094 ug/L 2  8082A Total/NA
Polychlorinated biphenyls, Total 3.2 0.11 ug/L 2 8082A Total/NA

Client Sample ID: MW-6-0416 Lab Sample ID: 480-98672-2

[ No Detections.

Client Sample ID: MW-9-0416 Lab Sample ID: 480-98672-3
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit Dil Fac D Method Prep Type
PCB-1232 11 0.24 ug/L 5  8082A Total/NA
Polychlorinated biphenyls, Total 11 0.28 ug/L 5 8082A Total/NA

Client Sample ID: MW-11-0416 Lab Sample ID: 480-98672-4

[ No Detections.

Client Sample ID: MW-12-0416 Lab Sample ID: 480-98672-5

[ No Detections.

Client Sample ID: MW-20-0416 Lab Sample ID: 480-98672-6

[ No Detections.

Client Sample ID: MW-21-0416 Lab Sample ID: 480-98672-7

[ No Detections.

Client Sample ID: MW-24-0416 Lab Sample ID: 480-98672-8

[ No Detections.

Client Sample ID: FD-0416 Lab Sample ID: 480-98672-9

[ No Detections.

This Detection Summary does not include radiochemical test results.

Page 5 of 20
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Client Sample Results

Client: CDM Smith, Inc.
Project/Site: Dewey Ave semi-annual GW Wells

TestAmerica Job ID: 480-98672-1

Client Sample ID: MW-1-0416
Date Collected: 04/19/16 10:30

Lab Sample ID: 480-98672-1
Matrix: Water

Date Received: 04/20/16 11:05

Method: 8082A - Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) (GC)

Page 6 of 20

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
PCB-1016 3.2 0.094 ug/L ~ 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 18:33 2
PCB-1221 ND 0.094 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 18:33 2
PCB-1232 ND 0.094 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 18:33 2
PCB-1242 ND 0.094 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 18:33 2
PCB-1248 ND 0.094 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 18:33 2
PCB-1254 ND 0.094 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 18:33 2
PCB-1260 ND 0.094 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 18:33 2
Polychlorinated biphenyls, Total 3.2 0.11 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 18:33 2
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 68 25_151 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 18:33 2
DCB Decachlorobipheny! 49 10-158 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 18:33 2
Client Sample ID: MW-6-0416 Lab Sample ID: 480-98672-2
Date Collected: 04/19/16 11:15 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 04/20/16 11:05
Method: 8082A - Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) (GC)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
PCB-1016 ND 0.047 ug/L ~ 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 18:49 1
PCB-1221 ND 0.047 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 18:49 1
PCB-1232 ND 0.047 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 18:49 1
PCB-1242 ND 0.047 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 18:49 1
PCB-1248 ND 0.047 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 18:49 1
PCB-1254 ND 0.047 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 18:49 1
PCB-1260 ND 0.047 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 18:49 1
Polychlorinated biphenyls, Total ND 0.057 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 18:49 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 76 25_151 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 18:49 1
DCB Decachlorobipheny! 72 10-158 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 18:49 1
Client Sample ID: MW-9-0416 Lab Sample ID: 480-98672-3
Date Collected: 04/19/16 09:45 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 04/20/16 11:05
Method: 8082A - Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) (GC)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
PCB-1016 ND 0.24 ug/L ~ 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 19:04 5
PCB-1221 ND 0.24 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 19:04 5
PCB-1232 11 0.24 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 19:04 5
PCB-1242 ND 0.24 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 19:04 5
PCB-1248 ND 0.24 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 19:04 5
PCB-1254 ND 0.24 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 19:04 5
PCB-1260 ND 0.24 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 19:04 5
Polychlorinated biphenyls, Total 1 0.28 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 19:04 5
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 90 25-151 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 19:04 5
DCB Decachlorobiphenyl! 47 10-158 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 19:04 5

TestAmerica Buffalo
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Client Sample Results

Client: CDM Smith, Inc.
Project/Site: Dewey Ave semi-annual GW Wells

TestAmerica Job ID: 480-98672-1

Client Sample ID: MW-11-0416
Date Collected: 04/19/16 09:05

Lab Sample ID: 480-98672-4

Matrix: Water

Date Received: 04/20/16 11:05

Method: 8082A - Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) (GC)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
PCB-1016 ND 0.047 ug/L ~ 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 19:19 1
PCB-1221 ND 0.047 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 19:19 1
PCB-1232 ND 0.047 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 19:19 1
PCB-1242 ND 0.047 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 19:19 1
PCB-1248 ND 0.047 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 19:19 1
PCB-1254 ND 0.047 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 19:19 1
PCB-1260 ND 0.047 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 19:19 1
Polychlorinated biphenyls, Total ND 0.056 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 19:19 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 76 25-151 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 19:19 1
DCB Decachlorobiphenyl! 68 10-158 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 19:19 1
Client Sample ID: MW-12-0416 Lab Sample ID: 480-98672-5
Date Collected: 04/19/16 08:20 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 04/20/16 11:05
Method: 8082A - Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) (GC)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
PCB-1016 ND 0.047 ug/L ~ 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 19:35 1
PCB-1221 ND 0.047 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 19:35 1
PCB-1232 ND 0.047 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 19:35 1
PCB-1242 ND 0.047 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 19:35 1
PCB-1248 ND 0.047 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 19:35 1
PCB-1254 ND 0.047 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 19:35 1
PCB-1260 ND 0.047 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 19:35 1
Polychlorinated biphenyls, Total ND 0.057 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 19:35 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 73 25.151 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 19:35 1
DCB Decachlorobiphenyl! 71 10-158 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 19:35 1
Client Sample ID: MW-20-0416 Lab Sample ID: 480-98672-6
Date Collected: 04/19/16 08:55 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 04/20/16 11:05
Method: 8082A - Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) (GC)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
PCB-1016 ND 0.047 ug/L ~ 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 19:50 1
PCB-1221 ND 0.047 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 19:50 1
PCB-1232 ND 0.047 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 19:50 1
PCB-1242 ND 0.047 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 19:50 1
PCB-1248 ND 0.047 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 19:50 1
PCB-1254 ND 0.047 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 19:50 1
PCB-1260 ND 0.047 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 19:50 1
Polychlorinated biphenyls, Total ND 0.057 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 19:50 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 71 25.151 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 19:50 1
DCB Decachlorobiphenyl 68 10-158 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 19:50 1

Page 7 of 20

TestAmerica Buffalo

4/22/2016



Client Sample Results

Client: CDM Smith, Inc.
Project/Site: Dewey Ave semi-annual GW Wells

TestAmerica Job ID: 480-98672-1

Client Sample ID: MW-21-0416
Date Collected: 04/19/16 09:35

Lab Sample ID: 480-98672-7

Matrix: Water

Date Received: 04/20/16 11:05
7Method: 8082A - Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) (GC)

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
PCB-1016 ND 0.047 ug/L ~ 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 20:36 1
PCB-1221 ND 0.047 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 20:36 1
PCB-1232 ND 0.047 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 20:36 1
PCB-1242 ND 0.047 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 20:36 1
PCB-1248 ND 0.047 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 20:36 1
PCB-1254 ND 0.047 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 20:36 1
PCB-1260 ND 0.047 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 20:36 1
Polychlorinated biphenyls, Total ND 0.056 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 20:36 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 76 25-151 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 20:36 1
DCB Decachlorobiphenyl! 66 10-158 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 20:36 1
Client Sample ID: MW-24-0416 Lab Sample ID: 480-98672-8
Date Collected: 04/19/16 08:15 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 04/20/16 11:05
Method: 8082A - Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) (GC)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
PCB-1016 ND 0.047 ug/L ~ 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 20:51 1
PCB-1221 ND 0.047 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 20:51 1
PCB-1232 ND 0.047 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 20:51 1
PCB-1242 ND 0.047 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 20:51 1
PCB-1248 ND 0.047 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 20:51 1
PCB-1254 ND 0.047 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 20:51 1
PCB-1260 ND 0.047 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 20:51 1
Polychlorinated biphenyls, Total ND 0.056 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 20:51 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 74 25.151 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 20:51 1
DCB Decachlorobipheny! 85 10-158 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 20:51 1
Client Sample ID: FD-0416 Lab Sample ID: 480-98672-9
Date Collected: 04/19/16 00:00 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 04/20/16 11:05
Method: 8082A - Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) (GC)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
PCB-1016 ND 0.047 ug/L ~ 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 21:07 1
PCB-1221 ND 0.047 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 21:07 1
PCB-1232 ND 0.047 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 21:07 1
PCB-1242 ND 0.047 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 21:07 1
PCB-1248 ND 0.047 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 21:07 1
PCB-1254 ND 0.047 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 21:07 1
PCB-1260 ND 0.047 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 21:07 1
Polychlorinated biphenyls, Total ND 0.056 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 21:07 1
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 73 25.151 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 21:07 1
DCB Decachlorobiphenyl 75 10-158 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 21:07 1
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Client: CDM Smith, Inc.
Project/Site: Dewey Ave semi-annual GW Wells

Surrogate Summary

TestAmerica Job ID: 480-98672-1

Method: 8082A - Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) (GC)

Matrix: Water

Prep Type: Total/NA

Percent Surrogate Recovery (Acceptance Limits)

TCX2 DCB2
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID (25-151) (10-158)
480-98672-1 MW-1-0416 68 49
480-98672-2 MW-6-0416 76 72
480-98672-2 MS MW-6 MS-0416 77 36
480-98672-2 MSD MW-6 SD-0416 77 35
480-98672-3 MW-9-0416 90 47
480-98672-4 MW-11-0416 76 68
480-98672-5 MW-12-0416 73 71
480-98672-6 MW-20-0416 71 68
480-98672-7 MW-21-0416 76 66
480-98672-8 MW-24-0416 74 85
480-98672-9 FD-0416 73 75
LCS 480-297264/2-A Lab Control Sample 77 53
MB 480-297264/1-A Method Blank 67 61

Surrogate Legend

TCX = Tetrachloro-m-xylene
DCB = DCB Decachlorobiphenyl
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Client: CDM Smith, Inc.

QC Sample Results

Project/Site: Dewey Ave semi-annual GW Wells

TestAmerica Job ID: 480-98672-1

Method: 8082A - Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) (GC)

7Lab Sample ID: MB 480-297264/1-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 297487

Client Sample ID: Method Blank

Prep Type: Total/NA
Prep Batch: 297264

Page 10 of 20

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
PCB-1016 ND 0.050 ug/L ~ 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 17:32 1
PCB-1221 ND 0.050 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 17:32 1
PCB-1232 ND 0.050 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 17:32 1
PCB-1242 ND 0.050 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 17:32 1
PCB-1248 ND 0.050 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 17:32 1
PCB-1254 ND 0.050 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 17:32 1
PCB-1260 ND 0.050 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 17:32 1
Polychlorinated biphenyls, Total ND 0.060 ug/L 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 17:32 1
MB MB
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 67 25_151 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 17:32 1
DCB Decachlorobipheny! 61 10-158 04/21/16 07:29 04/21/16 17:32 1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 480-297264/2-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 297487 Prep Batch: 297264
Spike LCS LCS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
PCB-1016 1.00 0.870 ug/L a 87 64-129
PCB-1260 1.00 0.813 ug/L 81 54138
LCS LCS

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 77 25.151
DCB Decachlorobipheny! 53 10-158
Lab Sample ID: 480-98672-2 MS Client Sample ID: MW-6 MS-0416
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 297487 Prep Batch: 297264

Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec.
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits
PCB-1016 ND 0.941 0.758 ug/L a 81 23-160
PCB-1260 ND 0.941 0.732 ug/L 78 16-163

MS MS

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 77 25-151
DCB Decachlorobiphenyl! 36 10-158
Lab Sample ID: 480-98672-2 MSD Client Sample ID: MW-6 SD-0416
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 297487 Prep Batch: 297264

Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
PCB-1016 ND 0.939 0.752 ug/L N 80 23-160 1 50
PCB-1260 ND 0.939 0.706 ug/L 75 16-163 4 50

MSD MSD

Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
Tetrachloro-m-xylene 77 25-151
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QC Sample Results
Client: CDM Smith, Inc.
Project/Site: Dewey Ave semi-annual GW Wells

TestAmerica Job ID: 480-98672-1

Method: 8082A - Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) (GC) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: 480-98672-2 MSD
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 297487

MSD MSD
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits
DCB Decachlorobiphenyl! 35 10-158
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Client Sample ID: MW-6 SD-0416
Prep Type: Total/NA
Prep Batch: 297264
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QC Association Summary

Client: CDM Smith, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 480-98672-1
Project/Site: Dewey Ave semi-annual GW Wells

GC Semi VOA

Prep Batch: 297264
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
480-98672-1 MW-1-0416 Total/NA Water 3510C
480-98672-2 MW-6-0416 Total/NA Water 3510C
480-98672-2 MS MW-6 MS-0416 Total/NA Water 3510C
480-98672-2 MSD MW-6 SD-0416 Total/NA Water 3510C
480-98672-3 MW-9-0416 Total/NA Water 3510C
480-98672-4 MW-11-0416 Total/NA Water 3510C
480-98672-5 MW-12-0416 Total/NA Water 3510C
480-98672-6 MW-20-0416 Total/NA Water 3510C
480-98672-7 MW-21-0416 Total/NA Water 3510C
480-98672-8 MW-24-0416 Total/NA Water 3510C
480-98672-9 FD-0416 Total/NA Water 3510C
LCS 480-297264/2-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water 3510C
MB 480-297264/1-A Method Blank Total/NA Water 3510C

Analysis Batch: 297487

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
480-98672-1 MW-1-0416 Total/NA Water 8082A 297264
480-98672-2 MW-6-0416 Total/NA Water 8082A 297264
480-98672-2 MS MW-6 MS-0416 Total/NA Water 8082A 297264
480-98672-2 MSD MW-6 SD-0416 Total/NA Water 8082A 297264
480-98672-3 MW-9-0416 Total/NA Water 8082A 297264
480-98672-4 MW-11-0416 Total/NA Water 8082A 297264
480-98672-5 MW-12-0416 Total/NA Water 8082A 297264
480-98672-6 MW-20-0416 Total/NA Water 8082A 297264
480-98672-7 MW-21-0416 Total/NA Water 8082A 297264
480-98672-8 MW-24-0416 Total/NA Water 8082A 297264
480-98672-9 FD-0416 Total/NA Water 8082A 297264
LCS 480-297264/2-A Lab Control Sample Total/NA Water 8082A 297264
MB 480-297264/1-A Method Blank Total/NA Water 8082A 297264

TestAmerica Buffalo
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Client: CDM Smith, Inc.

Lab Chronicle

Project/Site: Dewey Ave semi-annual GW Wells

TestAmerica Job ID: 480-98672-1

Client Sample ID: MW-1-0416
Date Collected: 04/19/16 10:30
Date Received: 04/20/16 11:05

Lab Sample ID: 480-98672-1
Matrix: Water

Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Prep 3510C 297264 04/21/16 07:29 CPH TAL BUF
Total/NA Analysis  8082A 2 297487 04/21/16 18:33 KS TAL BUF
Client Sample ID: MW-6-0416 Lab Sample ID: 480-98672-2
Date Collected: 04/19/16 11:15 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 04/20/16 11:05
Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Prep 3510C 297264 04/21/16 07:29 CPH TAL BUF
Total/NA Analysis  8082A 1 297487 04/21/16 18:49 KS TAL BUF
Client Sample ID: MW-9-0416 Lab Sample ID: 480-98672-3
Date Collected: 04/19/16 09:45 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 04/20/16 11:05
Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Prep 3510C 297264 04/21/16 07:29 CPH TAL BUF
Total/NA Analysis  8082A 5 297487 04/21/16 19:04 KS TAL BUF
Client Sample ID: MW-11-0416 Lab Sample ID: 480-98672-4
Date Collected: 04/19/16 09:05 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 04/20/16 11:05
B Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Prep 3510C 297264 04/21/16 07:29 CPH TAL BUF
Total/NA Analysis  8082A 1 297487 04/21/16 19:19 KS TAL BUF
Client Sample ID: MW-12-0416 Lab Sample ID: 480-98672-5
Date Collected: 04/19/16 08:20 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 04/20/16 11:05
Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Prep 3510C 297264 04/21/16 07:29 CPH TAL BUF
Total/NA Analysis  8082A 1 297487 04/21/16 19:35 KS TAL BUF
Client Sample ID: MW-20-0416 Lab Sample ID: 480-98672-6
Date Collected: 04/19/16 08:55 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 04/20/16 11:05
Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Prep 3510C 297264 04/21/16 07:29 CPH TAL BUF
Total/NA Analysis  8082A 1 297487 04/21/16 19:50 KS TAL BUF
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Client: CDM Smith, Inc.

Lab Chronicle

Project/Site: Dewey Ave semi-annual GW Wells

TestAmerica Job ID: 480-98672-1

Client Sample ID: MW-21-0416
Date Collected: 04/19/16 09:35
Date Received: 04/20/16 11:05

Lab Sample ID: 480-98672-7
Matrix: Water

Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Prep 3510C 297264 04/21/16 07:29 CPH TAL BUF
Total/NA Analysis  8082A 1 297487 04/21/16 20:36 KS TAL BUF
Client Sample ID: MW-24-0416 Lab Sample ID: 480-98672-8
Date Collected: 04/19/16 08:15 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 04/20/16 11:05
Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Prep 3510C 297264 04/21/16 07:29 CPH TAL BUF
Total/NA Analysis  8082A 1 297487 04/21/16 20:51 KS TAL BUF
Client Sample ID: FD-0416 Lab Sample ID: 480-98672-9
Date Collected: 04/19/16 00:00 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 04/20/16 11:05
Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total/NA Prep 3510C 297264 04/21/16 07:29 CPH TAL BUF
Total/NA Analysis  8082A 1 297487 04/21/16 21:07 KS TAL BUF

Laboratory References:

TAL BUF = TestAmerica Buffalo, 10 Hazelwood Drive, Amherst, NY 14228-2298, TEL (716)691-2600
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Certification Summary
Client: CDM Smith, Inc.

TestAmerica Job ID: 480-98672-1
Project/Site: Dewey Ave semi-annual GW Wells

Laboratory: TestAmerica Buffalo

Unless otherwise noted, all analytes for this laboratory were covered under each certification below.

Authority Program EPA Region Certification ID Expiration Date
New York NELAP 2 10026 03-31-17

The following analytes are included in this report, but certification is not offered by the governing authority:

Analysis Method Prep Method Matrix Analyte

8082A 3510C Water Polychlorinated biphenyls, Total

TestAmerica Buffalo
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Method Summary
Client: CDM Smith, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 480-98672-1
Project/Site: Dewey Ave semi-annual GW Wells

Method Method Description Protocol Laboratory

8082A Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) (GC) SW846 TAL BUF

Protocol References:
SW846 = "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1986 And Its Updates.

Laboratory References:
TAL BUF = TestAmerica Buffalo, 10 Hazelwood Drive, Amherst, NY 14228-2298, TEL (716)691-2600

TestAmerica Buffalo
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Sample Summary
Client: CDM Smith, Inc.
Project/Site: Dewey Ave semi-annual GW Wells

TestAmerica Job ID: 480-98672-1

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Matrix Collected Received

480-98672-1 MW-1-0416 Water 04/19/16 10:30 04/20/16 11:05
480-98672-2 MW-6-0416 Water 04/19/16 11:15 04/20/16 11:05
480-98672-3 MW-9-0416 Water 04/19/16 09:45 04/20/16 11:05
480-98672-4 MW-11-0416 Water 04/19/16 09:05 04/20/16 11:05
480-98672-5 MW-12-0416 Water 04/19/16 08:20 04/20/16 11:05
480-98672-6 MW-20-0416 Water 04/19/16 08:55 04/20/16 11:05
480-98672-7 MW-21-0416 Water 04/19/16 09:35 04/20/16 11:05
480-98672-8 MW-24-0416 Water 04/19/16 08:15 04/20/16 11:05
480-98672-9 FD-0416 Water 04/19/16 00:00 04/20/16 11:05
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Detection Limit Exceptions Summary

Client: CDM Smith, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 480-98672-1
Project/Site: Dewey Ave semi-annual GW Wells

The requested project specific reporting limits listed below were less than laboratory standard quantitation limits (PQL) but great
than or equal to the laboratory method detection limits (MDL). It must be noted that results reported below lab standard
quantitation limits may result in false positive/false negative values and less accurate quantitation. Routine laboratory procedure
do not indicate corrective action for detections below the laboratory's PQL.

Method Matrix Analyte Units Client RL Lab PQL
8082A Water PCB-1016 ug/L 0.050 0.06
8082A Water PCB-1221 ug/L 0.050 0.06
8082A Water PCB-1232 ug/L 0.050 0.06
8082A Water PCB-1242 ug/L 0.050 0.06
8082A Water PCB-1248 ug/L 0.050 0.06
8082A Water PCB-1254 ug/L 0.050 0.06
8082A Water PCB-1260 ug/L 0.050 0.06

TestAmerica Buffalo
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TestAmerica

10 Hazelwood Drive Chain of Custody Record
Amherst, NY 14228-2298 THE TAGER U ENTISGRMTNTAL TERTING
Phone (716) 691-2600 Fax (716) 691-7991 TR R STER IR, e
lSampIer.___ - Lab PM: Carrier Tracking No(s): COC No:
Client Information Tt4 Bf,qw{o/z 7 Mason, Becky C 480-81246-16322,1
Client Contact: IPhone: - E-Mail: Page:
Timothy Beaumont I3 739 23482 becky.mason@testamericainc.com Page 1 of 1
[Company: Job #
CDM Smith, Inc. Analysis Requested
Address: Due Date Requested: Preservation Codes:
8800 Old Collamer Road Suite 3
A-HCL M - Hexane
City: 'TAT Requested {days): B - NaOH N - None
East Syracuse C - Zn Acetate O -AsNa02
IState, Zip: D - Nitric Acid P - Na204S
NY, 13057 E - NaHSO4 Q-Na2s03
- - F - MeOH R - Na25208
Phone: PO #: G - Amchior S - H2804
36380.110154 H-AscorbicAcid T - TSP Dodecahydrate
Email: WO #: I-lce U - Acetone
beaumonttji@cdmsmith.com 2 ‘li - |3ElDV1\_’§fef xv “ﬁg}:}:\s
Project Name: Project #: 1. . ;
Dewey Ave semi-annual GW Wells 48011230 L-EDA 2-other (s )
Isr:e: SSOWE. . Other:
3 ]
g
Sample Matrix <
Type | (o b
Sample | (C=comp, e é
le Identification Sampile Dat G=grab’ 3 Special instructions/Note:
MW-1-0416 ‘//1?// y (/030 6 Z
Ivw-s.0416 A "'/Ij il 6 Water 2
MW-6 MS-0416 Y// q/," (e é Water Z
{w-s sD-0416 ‘l// 9/; It g ¢ Water yA
|MW—9-O416 (4//7' e 19 | ¢ Water Va
IMW—1 1-0416 7 /,- L | o5 3 Water 2 48098672 Chain of
lMW—'I 2:0416 Jaln | 520 A Water 2 Ustody
jaw-20-0416 Yl LEST | & Water 3
fw-21-0416 Violw |93 | 6 Water yA
{Mw-24-0416 ey, | g1y | £ Water ]
FD-0416 “,’H /”' — J4 Water 1 :
Possible Hazard Identification Sample Disposal ( A fee may be assessed if samples are retained longer than 1 month)
Non-Hazard Flammable I:Skin Irritant — Poison B — Unknown DRadiolonica/ Return To Client Disposal By Lab Archive For Months
Deliverable Requested: |, I, Hl, {/ Other (specify) Special instructions/QC Requirements:
Empty Kit Relinquished by: IDate: lT ime: lMethod of Shipment:
Relinquished by: Date/Tine: Company Received by: Date/Time: ~ Company g
-~ > ~
7S Woln,___ ffos D saiir G o {~20-1£ Hos T4
Relinquished by: [4 Date/fime: © Company Received by: Date/Time: Company
Relinquished by: DatefTime: Company Received by: DatefTime: Company
Custody Seals Intact: {Custody Seal No.: Cooler Temperature(s) °C and Other Remarks: 7 6 2 [~ ,
A Yes A No Ay 4 0




Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: CDM Smith, Inc. Job Number: 480-98672-1

Login Number: 98672 List Source: TestAmerica Buffalo
List Number: 1
Creator: Janish, Carl M

Question Answer Comment
Radioactivity either was not measured or, if measured, is at or below True
background

The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact. True
The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or True
tampered with.

Samples were received on ice. True
Cooler Temperature is acceptable. True
Cooler Temperature is recorded. True
COC is present. True
COC is filled out in ink and legible. True
COC is filled out with all pertinent information. True
Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC? True
There are no discrepancies between the sample IDs on the containers and  True
the COC.

Samples are received within Holding Time (Excluding tests with immediate ~ True
HTs)..

Sample containers have legible labels. True
Containers are not broken or leaking. True
Sample collection date/times are provided. True
Appropriate sample containers are used. True
Sample bottles are completely filled. True
Sample Preservation Verified True
There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested True
MS/MSDs

VOA sample vials do not have headspace or bubble is <6mm (1/4") in True
diameter.

If necessary, staff have been informed of any short hold time or quick TAT True
needs

Multiphasic samples are not present. True
Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True
Sampling Company provided. True CDMS
Samples received within 48 hours of sampling. True
Samples requiring field filtration have been filtered in the field. N/A
Chlorine Residual checked. N/A

TestAmerica Buffalo
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1638 Roseytown Road - Suites 2,3,4

aCBAnaMfcal® Greensburg, PA 15601

www.pacelabs.com

November 07, 2016

Mr. Robert Sickler

Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc.
5 Technology Place, Suite 4

East Syracuse, NY 13057

RE: Project: National Grid - Buffalo Dewey
Pace Project No.: 30199999

Dear Mr. Sickler:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on October 21, 2016.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual,
where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
(Taord T Chnzstra_

Rachel Christner
rachel.christner@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

cc: GES Reports - Syracuse, Groundwater & Environmental
Services, Inc.
Mr. Mark Boorady, Groundwater & Environmental Services,
Inc.
Ms. Cheryl Golden-Walts, Groundwater & Environmental
Services, Inc.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

(724)850-5600
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. ® 1638 Roseytown Road - Suites 2,3,4
3 aCEAnaMIcal Greensburg, PA 15601
www.pacelabs.com (724)850-5600
CERTIFICATIONS
Project: National Grid - Buffalo Dewey

Pace Project No.: 30199999

Pennsylvania Certification IDs

1638 Roseytown Rd Suites 2,3&4, Greensburg, PA 15601 Montana Certification #: Cert 0082

L-A-B DOD-ELAP Accreditation #: L2417
Alabama Certification #: 41590

Arizona Certification #: AZ0734
Arkansas Certification

California Certification #: 04222CA
Colorado Certification

Connecticut Certification #: PH-0694
Delaware Certification

Florida/TNI Certification #: E87683
Georgia Certification #: C040

Guam Certification

Hawaii Certification

Idaho Certification

Illinois Certification

Indiana Certification

lowa Certification #: 391

Kansas/TNI Certification #: E-10358
Kentucky Certification #: 90133
Louisiana DHH/TNI Certification #: LA140008
Louisiana DEQ/TNI Certification #: 4086
Maine Certification #: PA00091

Maryland Certification #: 308
Massachusetts Certification #: M-PA1457
Michigan/PADEP Certification

Missouri Certification #: 235

Nebraska Certification #: NE-05-29-14
Nevada Certification #: PA014572015-1
New Hampshire/TNI Certification #: 2976
New Jersey/TNI Certification #: PA 051
New Mexico Certification #: PA01457

New York/TNI Certification #: 10888

North Carolina Certification #: 42706

North Dakota Certification #: R-190
Oregon/TNI Certification #: PA200002
Pennsylvania/TNI Certification #: 65-00282
Puerto Rico Certification #: PA01457
Rhode Island Certification #: 65-00282
South Dakota Certification

Tennessee Certification #: TN2867
Texas/TNI Certification #: T104704188-14-8
Utah/TNI Certification #: PA014572015-5
USDA Soil Permit #: P330-14-00213
Vermont Dept. of Health: ID# VT-0282
Virgin Island/PADEP Certification
Virginia/VELAP Certification #: 460198
Washington Certification #: C868

West Virginia DEP Certification #: 143
West Virginia DHHR Certification #: 9964C
Wisconsin Certification

Wyoming Certification #: 8TMS-L

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 2 of 17



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:

Pace Project No.:

National Grid - Buffalo Dewey
30199999

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1638 Roseytown Road - Suites 2,3,4
Greensburg, PA 15601
(724)850-5600

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
30199999001 MW-1-1016 Water 10/19/16 14:00 10/21/16 10:40
30199999002 MW-6-1016 Water 10/19/16 14:50 10/21/16 10:40
30199999003 MW-9-1016 Water 10/19/16 13:55 10/21/16 10:40
30199999004 MW-11-1016 Water 10/19/16 12:05 10/21/16 10:40
30199999005 MW-12-1016 Water 10/19/16 12:15 10/21/16 10:40
30199999006 MW-21-1016 Water 10/19/16 11:05 10/21/16 10:40
30199999007 MW-24-1016 Water 10/19/16 10:15 10/21/16 10:40
30199999008 MW-20-1016 Water 10/19/16 10:58 10/21/16 10:40
30199999009 Field Duplicate-1016 Water 10/19/16 14:50 10/21/16 10:40
30199999010 MW-6-Matrix Spike-1016 Water 10/19/16 14:50 10/21/16 10:40
30199999011 MW-6-Duplicate Matrix Spike-10 Water 10/19/16 14:50 10/21/16 10:40

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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www.pacelabs.com

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1638 Roseytown Road - Suites 2,3,4
Greensburg, PA 15601

(724)850-5600

Project: National Grid - Buffalo Dewey
Pace Project No.: 30199999

Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
30199999001 MW-1-1016 EPA 608 SJG 9 PASI-PA
30199999002 MW-6-1016 EPA 608 SJG 9 PASI-PA
30199999003 MW-9-1016 EPA 608 CwB 9 PASI-PA
30199999004 MW-11-1016 EPA 608 SJG 9 PASI-PA
30199999005 MW-12-1016 EPA 608 SJG 9 PASI-PA
30199999006 MW-21-1016 EPA 608 SJG 9 PASI-PA
30199999007 MW-24-1016 EPA 608 SJG 9 PASI-PA
30199999008 MW-20-1016 EPA 608 SJG 9 PASI-PA
30199999009 Field Duplicate-1016 EPA 608 SJG 9 PASI-PA
30199999010 MW-6-Matrix Spike-1016 EPA 608 SJG 9 PASI-PA
30199999011 MW-6-Duplicate Matrix Spike-10 EPA 608 SJG 9 PASI-PA

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: National Grid - Buffalo Dewey
Pace Project No.: 30199999

1638 Roseytown Road - Suites 2,3,4

Greensburg, PA 15601
(724)850-5600

Method: EPA 608

Description: 608 GCS PCBs

Client: Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc. (Syracuse)
Date: November 07, 2016

General Information:
11 samples were analyzed for EPA 608. All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below or on the
chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end of this report.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Sample Preparation:
The samples were prepared in accordance with EPA 608 SF with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

QC Batch: 238181
SS: This analyte did not meet the secondary source verification criteria for the initial calibration. The reported result should be
considered an estimated value.

* BLANK (Lab ID: 1170523)
» Decachlorobiphenyl (S)

* Field Duplicate-1016 (Lab ID: 30199999009)
» Decachlorobiphenyl (S)

+LCS (Lab ID: 1170524)
» Decachlorobiphenyl (S)

*+MS (Lab ID: 1170525)
» Decachlorobiphenyl (S)

* MSD (Lab ID: 1170526)
» Decachlorobiphenyl (S)

* MW-11-1016 (Lab ID: 30199999004)
» Decachlorobiphenyl (S)

* MW-12-1016 (Lab ID: 30199999005)
» Decachlorobiphenyl (S)

* MW-20-1016 (Lab ID: 30199999008)
» Decachlorobiphenyl (S)

* MW-21-1016 (Lab ID: 30199999006)
» Decachlorobiphenyl (S)

* MW-24-1016 (Lab ID: 30199999007)
» Decachlorobiphenyl (S)

* MW-6-1016 (Lab ID: 30199999002)
» Decachlorobiphenyl (S)

* MW-6-Duplicate Matrix Spike-10 (Lab ID: 30199999011)
» Decachlorobiphenyl (S)

* MW-6-Matrix Spike-1016 (Lab ID: 30199999010)
» Decachlorobiphenyl (S)

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: National Grid - Buffalo Dewey
Pace Project No.: 30199999

1638 Roseytown Road - Suites 2,3,4

Greensburg, PA 15601
(724)850-5600

Method: EPA 608

Description: 608 GCS PCBs

Client: Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc. (Syracuse)
Date: November 07, 2016

QC Batch: 238410
SS: This analyte did not meet the secondary source verification criteria for the initial calibration. The reported result should be
considered an estimated value.
*LCS (Lab ID: 1171556)
» Decachlorobiphenyl (S)
* MW-1-1016 (Lab ID: 30199999001)
» Decachlorobiphenyl (S)

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:
All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

QC Batch: 238181
S4: Surrogate recovery not evaluated against control limits due to sample dilution.
* MW-9-1016 (Lab ID: 30199999003)

» Decachlorobiphenyl (S)
» Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S)

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:
All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

QC Batch: 238410
A matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate was not performed due to insufficient sample volume.

Additional Comments:

Analyte Comments:

QC Batch: 238410

1c: A matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate was not performed for this batch due to insufficient sample volume.
* MW-1-1016 (Lab ID: 30199999001)

* PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016)
* PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221
* PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232
* PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242
* PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248
* PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254
* PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260

= 2 O = —

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1638 Roseytown Road - Suites 2,3,4

aCBAnaMfcal® Greensburg, PA 15601

www.pacelabs.com (724)850-5600

PROJECT NARRATIVE

Project: National Grid - Buffalo Dewey
Pace Project No.: 30199999

Method: EPA 608

Description: 608 GCS PCBs

Client: Groundwater & Environmental Services, Inc. (Syracuse)
Date: November 07, 2016

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 7 of 17
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www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.:

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

National Grid - Buffalo Dewey
30199999

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1638 Roseytown Road - Suites 2,3,4

Greensburg, PA 15601
(724)850-5600

Sample: MW-1-1016

Parameters

Lab ID: 30199999001

Report

Results Units Limit MDL DF Prepared

Analyzed

Collected: 10/19/16 14:00 Received: 10/21/16 10:40 Matrix: Water

CAS No. Qual

608 GCS PCBs

Analytical Method: EPA 608 Preparation Method: EPA 608 SF

PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.021 1 10/30/16 09:27 11/03/16 19:30 12674-11-2 1c
PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.065 1 10/30/16 09:27 11/03/16 19:30 11104-28-2 1c
PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.010 1 10/30/16 09:27 11/03/16 19:30 11141-16-5 1c
PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.030 1 10/30/16 09:27 11/03/16 19:30 53469-21-9 1c
PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.025 1 10/30/16 09:27 11/03/16 19:30 12672-29-6 1c
PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.026 1 10/30/16 09:27 11/03/16 19:30 11097-69-1 1c
PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.010 1 10/30/16 09:27 11/03/16 19:30 11096-82-5 1c
Surrogates
Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S) 75 % 10-113 1 10/30/16 09:27 11/03/16 19:30 877-09-8
Decachlorobiphenyl (S) 51 % 10-105 1 10/30/16 09:27 11/03/16 19:30 2051-24-3  CL,SS
Sample: MW-6-1016 Lab ID: 30199999002 Collected: 10/19/16 14:50 Received: 10/21/16 10:40 Matrix: Water
Report

Parameters Results Units Limit MDL DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
608 GCS PCBs Analytical Method: EPA 608 Preparation Method: EPA 608 SF
PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.020 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 19:53 12674-11-2
PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.064 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 19:53 11104-28-2
PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.010 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 19:53 11141-16-5
PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.030 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 19:53 53469-21-9
PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.024 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 19:53 12672-29-6
PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.026 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 19:53 11097-69-1
PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.010 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 19:53 11096-82-5
Surrogates
Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S) 72 % 10-113 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 19:53 877-09-8
Decachlorobiphenyl (S) 45 % 10-105 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 19:53 2051-24-3  CL,SS
Sample: MW-9-1016 Lab ID: 30199999003 Collected: 10/19/16 13:55 Received: 10/21/16 10:40 Matrix: Water

Report

Parameters Results Units Limit MDL DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
608 GCS PCBs Analytical Method: EPA 608 Preparation Method: EPA 608 SF
PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) 20.3U ug/L 20.3 040 20 10/27/16 12:10 11/05/16 14:58 12674-11-2
PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) 37.4 ug/L 20.3 1.3 20 10/27/16 12:10 11/05/16 14:58 11104-28-2
PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) 20.3U ug/L 20.3 0.20 20 10/27/16 12:10 11/05/16 14:58 11141-16-5
PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) 203U ug/L 20.3 059 20 10/27/16 12:10 11/05/16 14:58 53469-21-9
PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) 20.3U ug/L 20.3 048 20 10/27/16 12:10 11/05/16 14:58 12672-29-6
PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) 20.3U ug/L 20.3 0.51 20 10/27/16 12:10 11/05/16 14:58 11097-69-1
PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) 20.3U ug/L 20.3 020 20 10/27/16 12:10 11/05/16 14:58 11096-82-5
Surrogates
Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S) 0 % 10-113 20 10/27/16 12:10 11/05/16 14:58 877-09-8 S4
Decachlorobiphenyl (S) 0 % 10-105 20 10/27/16 12:10 11/05/16 14:58 2051-24-3  S4

Date: 11/07/2016 11:05 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Page 8 of 17



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1638 Roseytown Road - Suites 2,3,4
Greensburg, PA 15601
(724)850-5600

ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

National Grid - Buffalo Dewey
30199999

Sample: MW-11-1016

Project:
Pace Project No.:

Lab ID: 30199999004 Collected: 10/19/16 12:05 Received: 10/21/16 10:40 Matrix: Water

Report
Parameters Results Units Limit MDL DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
608 GCS PCBs Analytical Method: EPA 608 Preparation Method: EPA 608 SF
PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.020 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:24 12674-11-2
PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.063 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:24 11104-28-2
PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.010 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:24 11141-16-5
PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.029 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:24 53469-21-9
PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.024 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:24 12672-29-6
PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.025 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:24 11097-69-1
PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.0099 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:24 11096-82-5
Surrogates
Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S) 74 % 10-113 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:24 877-09-8
Decachlorobiphenyl (S) 50 % 10-105 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:24 2051-24-3  CL,SS
Sample: MW-12-1016 Lab ID: 30199999005 Collected: 10/19/16 12:15 Received: 10/21/16 10:40 Matrix: Water
Report
Parameters Results Units Limit MDL DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
608 GCS PCBs Analytical Method: EPA 608 Preparation Method: EPA 608 SF
PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.020 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:32 12674-11-2
PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.064 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:32 11104-28-2
PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.010 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:32 11141-16-5
PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.030 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:32 53469-21-9
PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.024 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:32 12672-29-6
PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.026 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:32 11097-69-1
PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.010 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:32 11096-82-5
Surrogates
Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S) 73 % 10-113 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:32 877-09-8
Decachlorobiphenyl (S) 47 % 10-105 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:32 2051-24-3  CL,SS
Sample: MW-21-1016 Lab ID: 30199999006 Collected: 10/19/16 11:05 Received: 10/21/16 10:40 Matrix: Water
Report
Parameters Results Units Limit MDL DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
608 GCS PCBs Analytical Method: EPA 608 Preparation Method: EPA 608 SF
PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.020 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:40 12674-11-2
PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.064 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:40 11104-28-2
PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.010 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:40 11141-16-5
PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.030 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:40 53469-21-9
PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.024 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:40 12672-29-6
PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.026 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:40 11097-69-1
PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.010 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:40 11096-82-5
Surrogates
Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S) 75 % 10-113 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:40 877-09-8
Decachlorobiphenyl (S) 51 % 10-105 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:40 2051-24-3  CL,SS

Date: 11/07/2016 11:05 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1638 Roseytown Road - Suites 2,3,4
Greensburg, PA 15601
(724)850-5600

ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

National Grid - Buffalo Dewey
30199999

Project:
Pace Project No.:

Sample: MW-24-1016 Lab ID: 30199999007 Collected: 10/19/16 10:15 Received: 10/21/16 10:40 Matrix: Water
Report
Parameters Results Units Limit MDL DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
608 GCS PCBs Analytical Method: EPA 608 Preparation Method: EPA 608 SF
PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.020 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:47 12674-11-2
PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.064 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:47 11104-28-2
PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.010 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:47 11141-16-5
PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.030 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:47 53469-21-9
PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.024 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:47 12672-29-6
PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.026 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:47 11097-69-1
PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.010 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:47 11096-82-5
Surrogates
Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S) 60 % 10-113 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:47 877-09-8
Decachlorobiphenyl (S) 47 % 10-105 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:47 2051-24-3  CL,SS
Sample: MW-20-1016 Lab ID: 30199999008 Collected: 10/19/16 10:58 Received: 10/21/16 10:40 Matrix: Water
Report
Parameters Results Units Limit MDL DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

608 GCS PCBs

Analytical Method: EPA 608 Preparation Method: EPA 608 SF

PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.020 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 21:41 12674-11-2
PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.063 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 21:41 11104-28-2
PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.010 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 21:41 11141-16-5
PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.029 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 21:41 53469-21-9
PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.024 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 21:41 12672-29-6
PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.026 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 21:41 11097-69-1
PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.0099 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 21:41 11096-82-5
Surrogates
Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S) 76 % 10-113 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 21:41 877-09-8
Decachlorobiphenyl (S) 44 % 10-105 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 21:41 2051-24-3  CL,SS
Sample: Field Duplicate-1016 Lab ID: 30199999009 Collected: 10/19/16 14:50 Received: 10/21/16 10:40 Matrix: Water
Report
Parameters Results Units Limit MDL DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

608 GCS PCBs

Analytical Method: EPA 608 Preparation Method: EPA 608 SF

PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.020 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 21:49 12674-11-2
PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.064 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 21:49 11104-28-2
PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.010 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 21:49 11141-16-5
PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.030 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 21:49 53469-21-9
PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.024 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 21:49 12672-29-6
PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.026 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 21:49 11097-69-1
PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.010 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 21:49 11096-82-5
Surrogates

Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S) 72 % 10-113 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 21:49 877-09-8
Decachlorobiphenyl (S) 43 % 10-105 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 21:49 2051-24-3  CL,SS

Date: 11/07/2016 11:05 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1638 Roseytown Road - Suites 2,3,4

Greensburg, PA 15601
(724)850-5600

Project:
Pace Project No.:

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

National Grid - Buffalo Dewey
30199999

Sample: MW-6-Matrix Spike-1016

Lab ID: 30199999010 Collected: 10/19/16 14:50 Received: 10/21/16 10:40 Matrix: Water

Report

Parameters Results Units Limit MDL DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
608 GCS PCBs Analytical Method: EPA 608 Preparation Method: EPA 608 SF
PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) 1.0 ug/L 1.0 0.020 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:01 12674-11-2
PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.063 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:01 11104-28-2
PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.010 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:01 11141-16-5
PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.029 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:01 53469-21-9
PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.024 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:01 12672-29-6
PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) 10U ug/L 1.0 0.026 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:01 11097-69-1
PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) 1.0 ug/L 1.0 0.0099 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:01 11096-82-5
Surrogates
Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S) 71 % 10-113 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:01 877-09-8
Decachlorobiphenyl (S) 38 % 10-105 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:01 2051-24-3  CL,SS
Sample: MW-6-Duplicate Matrix Lab ID: 30199999011 Collected: 10/19/16 14:50 Received: 10/21/16 10:40 Matrix: Water

Spike-10
Report

Parameters Results Units Limit MDL DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
608 GCS PCBs Analytical Method: EPA 608 Preparation Method: EPA 608 SF
PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) 1.1 ug/L 1.1 0.021 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:09 12674-11-2 A5
PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) 11U ug/L 1.1 0.067 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:09 11104-28-2 A5
PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) 11U ug/L 1.1 0.011 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:09 11141-16-5 A5
PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) 11U ug/L 1.1 0.031 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:09 53469-21-9 A5
PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) 11U ug/L 1.1 0.026 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:09 12672-29-6 A5
PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) 11U ug/L 1.1 0.027 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:09 11097-69-1 A5
PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) 1.0J ug/L 1.1 0.011 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:09 11096-82-5 A5
Surrogates
Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S) 78 % 10-113 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:09 877-09-8
Decachlorobiphenyl (S) 49 % 10-105 1 10/27/16 12:10 11/02/16 20:09 2051-24-3  CL,SS

Date: 11/07/2016 11:05 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1638 Roseytown Road - Suites 2,3,4

Greensburg, PA 15601
(724)850-5600

Project: National Grid - Buffalo Dewey

Pace Project No.: 30199999

QC Batch: 238181 Analysis Method: EPA 608

QC Batch Method:  EPA 608 SF Analysis Description: 608 GCS PCB

Associated Lab Samples:

30199999002, 30199999003, 30199999004, 30199999005, 30199999006, 30199999007, 30199999008,
30199999009, 30199999010, 30199999011

METHOD BLANK:
Associated Lab Samples:

1170523

30199999002, 30199999003, 30199999004, 30199999005, 30199999006, 30199999007, 30199999008,
30199999009, 30199999010, 30199999011

Matrix: Water

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit MDL Analyzed Qualifiers
PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L 1.0U 1.0 0.020 11/02/16 19:38
PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L 1.0U 1.0 0.062 11/02/16 19:38
PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L 1.0U 1.0 0.0099 11/02/16 19:38
PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L 1.0U 1.0 0.029 11/02/16 19:38
PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L 1.0U 1.0 0.024 11/02/16 19:38
PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L 1.0U 1.0 0.025 11/02/16 19:38
PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L 1.0U 1.0 0.0098 11/02/16 19:38
Decachlorobiphenyl (S) % 49 10-105 11/02/16 19:38 CL,SS
Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S) % 78 10-113 11/02/16 19:38
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1170524
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L 1.2 1.1 88 53-106
PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L 1.2 1.1 92 50-112
Decachlorobiphenyl (S) % 42 10-105 CL,SS
Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S) % 76 10-113
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 1170525 1170526
MS MSD
30199999002 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L 1.0U 1.3 14 1.0 1.1 80 81 53-106 7 25
PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L 1.0U 1.3 14 1.0 1.0J 80 77 50-112 25
Decachlorobiphenyl (S) % 38 49 10-105 CL,SS
Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S) % 71 78 10-113

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 11/07/2016 11:05 AM

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1638 Roseytown Road - Suites 2,3,4
Greensburg, PA 15601

(724)850-5600

Project: National Grid - Buffalo Dewey
Pace Project No.: 30199999
QC Batch: 238410 Analysis Method: EPA 608
QC Batch Method:  EPA 608 SF Analysis Description: 608 GCS PCB
Associated Lab Samples: 30199999001
METHOD BLANK: 1171555 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 30199999001
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit MDL Analyzed Qualifiers
PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L 1.0U 1.0 0.020 10/31/16 22:09
PCB-1221 (Aroclor 1221) ug/L 1.0U 1.0 0.062 10/31/16 22:09
PCB-1232 (Aroclor 1232) ug/L 1.0U 1.0 0.0099 10/31/16 22:09
PCB-1242 (Aroclor 1242) ug/L 1.0U 1.0 0.029 10/31/16 22:09
PCB-1248 (Aroclor 1248) ug/L 1.0U 1.0 0.024 10/31/16 22:09
PCB-1254 (Aroclor 1254) ug/L 1.0U 1.0 0.025 10/31/16 22:09
PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L 1.0U 1.0 0.0098 10/31/16 22:09
Decachlorobiphenyl (S) % 39 10-105 10/31/16 22:09 CH
Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S) % 62 10-113 10/31/16 22:09
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1171556
Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
PCB-1016 (Aroclor 1016) ug/L 25 21 84 53-106
PCB-1260 (Aroclor 1260) ug/L 25 2.0 80 50-112
Decachlorobiphenyl (S) % 21 10-105 SS
Tetrachloro-m-xylene (S) % 74 10-113

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 11/07/2016 11:05 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1638 Roseytown Road - Suites 2,3,4

aCBAnaMfcal® Greensburg, PA 15601

www.pacelabs.com (724)850-5600

QUALIFIERS

Project: National Grid - Buffalo Dewey
Pace Project No.: 30199999

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.

MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit.

RL - Reporting Limit.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES

PASI-PA  Pace Analytical Services - Greensburg

BATCH QUALIFIERS

Batch: 238410
[M5] A matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate was not performed for this batch due to insufficient sample volume.

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

1c A matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate was not performed for this batch due to insufficient sample volume.

A5 Greater than 5% sediment in sample determined by visual observation. Aqueous portion decanted from the sediment and
extracted.

CH The continuing calibration for this compound is outside of Pace Analytical acceptance limits. The results may be biased
high.

CL The continuing calibration for this compound is outside of Pace Analytical acceptance limits. The results may be biased
low.

S4 Surrogate recovery not evaluated against control limits due to sample dilution.

SS This analyte did not meet the secondary source verification criteria for the initial calibration. The reported result should be

considered an estimated value.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 11/07/2016 11:05 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 14 of 17



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1638 Roseytown Road - Suites 2,3,4

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Greensburg, PA 15601

(724)850-5600

Project: National Grid - Buffalo Dewey
Pace Project No.: 30199999

Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
30199999001 MW-1-1016 EPA 608 SF 238410 EPA 608 238596
30199999002 MW-6-1016 EPA 608 SF 238181 EPA 608 238927
30199999003 MW-9-1016 EPA 608 SF 238181 EPA 608 238927
30199999004 MW-11-1016 EPA 608 SF 238181 EPA 608 238927
30199999005 MW-12-1016 EPA 608 SF 238181 EPA 608 238927
30199999006 MW-21-1016 EPA 608 SF 238181 EPA 608 238927
30199999007 MW-24-1016 EPA 608 SF 238181 EPA 608 238927
30199999008 MW-20-1016 EPA 608 SF 238181 EPA 608 238927
30199999009 Field Duplicate-1016 EPA 608 SF 238181 EPA 608 238927
30199999010 MW-6-Matrix Spike-1016 EPA 608 SF 238181 EPA 608 238927
30199999011 MW-6-Duplicate Matrix Spike-10 EPA 608 SF 238181 EPA 608 238927

Date: 11/07/2016 11:05 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Section A Section B

Required Client Information:

Required Project Information:

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY / Analytical Request Document

The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All relevant fieids must be completed accurately,

3019909°

Section C
Invoice Information:

Page:

10f 1

Company: GES - Syracuse Report To: Robert N. Sickler (GES} Attention: Accounts Payable via email at NERegion@gesonline.com
rsickler@gesonline.com ™ REGULATORY AGENCY
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East Syracuse, New York 13057 Address; 5 Technology Place, Suite 4, East Syracuse, NY 13057 ™ usT RCRA™ OTHE™
Email To: rsickler@gesonline.com Purchase Order No.: Pace Quote Reference: SITE I~ Ga L N ml™ Ne
Phone : 800.220.3069, {Fax: None Project Name: National Grid - Buffalo Dewey |Pace Project Manager: Rachel Christner - -
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Requested Due Date/TAT: Standard Project Number:  06-02882-142140-160 Pace Profile #: Filtered (YIN) / / / ;
. A N X Valid Matrix-Codes X /// / /
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A Y
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. S
MW-6-Duplicate Matrix Spike-1016 wi| e 14¢D 2 |2 2 Sl
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Sample Condition Upon Receipt Pittsburgh
> 30199099

/. Pace Analytical . RN 2 i
jort e rabvce Client Name: Q‘LJ SyraduSe Project #

Courier: M Fed Ex [J UPs [0 UsPs O Client O commercial [ Pace Other

Tracking #: 777‘“)} !Cl Wi C’ M]S%/

—_—— -

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: [ yes )& no Sealsintact [0 yes [J no

Thermometer Used 8 Type of Ice: @et) Blue None
. i °C
: l t ‘

Gooler Temperature ~ Observed Temp ) °C  Correction Factor; ﬂ”j gsl °C  Final Temp

Temp should be above freezing to 6°C

Date and Initials, of person examining

contents: /WL IC) ”QJ”""L&

Comments: Yes| No | N/A
Chain of Custody Present: >< 1.
Chain of Custody Filled Out: >< 2.
Chain of Custody Relinguished: ~ 3.
Sampler Name & Signature on CcOC: />/. 4.
N 5.

Sample Labels match COC: .

-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis Matrix: \/}A
Samples Arrived within Hold Time:
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr remaining):

Rush Turn Around Time Requested:

< 1A
\><><

Sufficient Volume:!

<

Correct Containers Used:

-Pace Containers Used:

Containers Intact:

RS
L

X iz

Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests
All containers needing preservation have been checked. 13
All containers needing preservation are found fo be in /
compliance with EPA recommendation. .
’ Initial when M L Dateftime of
exceptions: VOA, coliform, TOC, 0&G, Phenolics completed - Ipreservation
Lot # of added
. |preservative
Headspace in VOA Vials ( >6mm): A 14.
Trip Blank Present: ‘% 15.
. ‘ B
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present )( s ,
Rad Aqueous Samples Screened > 0.5 mrem/hr S|initial when /)4 . O - Q
completed: Date: - 7
Client Notification/ Resolution:
Person Contacted: Date/Time: Contacted By.

Comments/ Resolution:

Note: Whenever there is a discrepancy affecting North Carolina compliance samples, a copy of this form will be sent to the North Carolina DEHNR

Certification Office (i.e. out of hold, incorrect preservative, out of temp, incorrect containers)
*PM review is documented electronically in LIMS. When the Project Manager closes the SRF Review schedule in LI

of the Workorder Edit Screen.

MS. The review is in the Status section

(C056-2 25Jul2016)
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